#### CITY OF SAN DIEGO

#### PURCHASING & CONTRACTING DEPARTMENT 1200 Third Avenue, Suite 200 San Diego, CA 92101-4195 ADDENDUM A

ITB No. 10089569-20-G

ITB Closing Date: November 15, 2019 @2:00p.m.

Bid for furnishing the City of San Diego with Sprinklers, Irrigation Valves & Sprinkler Parts

The following changes to the specifications are hereby made effective as though they were originally shown and/or written:

- 1. <u>Delete</u> the original Invitation to Bid Signature Page 3 and <u>replace</u> with the attached Addendum A Invitation to Bid Signature Page 3.
- 2. <u>Add</u> one (1) page "Questions and Answers". (**NOTE:** The questions and answers are being provided for informational purposes only, and are not part of any resulting contract from this ITB.)
- 3. <u>Delete</u> the original Exhibit B, Pages 59 & 60 <u>replace</u> with the attached Addendum A Exhibit B, Pages 59 and 60. (**NOTE:** Changes made are in bold.)

CITY OF SAN DIEGO PURCHASING & CONTRACTING DEPARTMENT

Jerry Gibbs Associate Procurement Contracting Officer (619)236-5510

November 5, 2019

## ITB No. 10089569-20-G

### QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

- <u>Question 1:</u> Line #s 430-445 specify Schedule 80 reducers bushings, but only specify 1 size per fitting. Please advise on the size each fitting is reducing to.
- Response: Please refer to this Addendum A for changes to, Plantbids Line Items 430 445 (Solicitation Price Pages 59-60, Line items 218 233)
- <u>Question 2:</u> The documents state the contact is for 5 years. Will the vendor be allowed to pass on price increases from the manufacturer to the City of San Diego? There is a lot of brass and metal components on this list that are highly volatile at this time.
- Response: Reference: Exhibit C General Contract Terms and Provisions, Article III Compensation, Section 3.4 Price Adjustments
- <u>Question 3:</u> Is the City going to allow for an annual price increase during this 5-year contract?
- Response: Reference: Exhibit C General Contract Terms and Provisions, Article III Compensation, Section 3.4 Price Adjustments

#### **CITY OF SAN DIEGO**

### PURCHASING & CONTRACTING DEPARTMENT 1200 Third Avenue, Suite 200 San Diego, CA 92101–4195 ADDENDUM B

ITB No. 10089569-20-G

ITB Closing Date: November 22, 2019 @3:00p.m.

Bid for furnishing the City of San Diego with Sprinkler, Irrigation Valves & Sprinkler Parts

The following changes to the specifications are hereby made effective as though they were originally shown and/or written:

- 1. <u>Delete</u> the Addendum A Invitation to Bid Signature Page 4 and <u>replace</u> with the attached Addendum B Invitation to Bid Signature Page 4.
- 2. <u>Delete</u> the original cover page and <u>replace</u> with the attached Addendum B cover page. (NOTE: Changes made are in bold.)

CITY OF SAN DIEGO PURCHASING & CONTRACTING DEPARTMENT

Jerry Gibbs Associate Procurement Contracting Officer (619)236–5510

November 13, 2019



# Invitation to Bid (ITB) for Sprinklers, Irrigation Valves & Sprinkler Parts

Solicitation Number:	10089569-20-G
Solicitation Issue Date:	October 17, 2019
Pre-Bid Conference:	N/A
Questions and Comments Due:	November 15, 2019 @ 12:00 p.m.
Bid Due Date and Time ("Closing Date"):	November 22, 2019 @ 3:00 p.m.
Contract Terms:	Five (5) years from Effective Date, as defined in Article I, Section 1.2 of the City's General Contract Terms and Conditions.
City Contact:	Jerry Gibbs Procurement Contracting Officer 1200 Third Avenue, Suite 200 San Diego, California 92101 JGGibbs@sandiego.gov (619) 236-5510
Submissions:	Bidder is required to provide three (3) originals and one (1) electronic copy (e.g. thumb drive or CD) of their response as described herein.
	Completed and signed RFP signature page is required, with most recent addendum listed as acknowledgement of all addenda issued.
	Note: Emailed submissions will not be accepted.

### CONTRACT RESULTING FROM INVITATION TO BID NUMBER 10089569-20-G, Sprinklers, Irrigation Valves & Sprinkler Parts

This Contract (Contract) is entered into by and between the City of San Diego, a municipal corporation (City), and the successful bidder to Invitation to Bid (ITB) # 10089569-20-G, Sprinklers, Irrigation Valves & Sprinkler Parts (Contractor).

## RECITALS

On or about 10/18/2019, City issued an ITB to prospective bidders on goods and services to be provided to the City. The ITB and any addenda and exhibits thereto are collectively referred to as the "ITB." The ITB is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

City has determined that Contractor has the expertise, experience, and personnel necessary to provide the goods.

City wishes to retain Contractor to provide sprinklers, irrigation valves and sprinkler parts as further described in the Scope of Work, attached hereto as Exhibit B. (Goods).

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged, City and Contractor agree as follows:

#### ARTICLE I CONTRACTOR SERVICES

**1.1 Scope of Work.** Contractor shall provide the Goods to City as described in Exhibit B which is incorporated herein by reference. Contractor will submit all required forms and information described in Exhibit A to the Purchasing Agent before providing Goods and Service.

**1.2 General Contract Terms and Provisions.** This Contract incorporates by reference the General Contract Terms and Provisions, attached hereto as Exhibit C.

#### ARTICLE II DURATION OF CONTRACT

**2.1 Term.** This Contract shall be for a period of five (5) years beginning on the Effective Date. The term of this Contract shall not exceed five years unless approved by the City Council by ordinance.

**2.2 Effective Date**. This Contract shall be effective on the date it is executed by the last Party to sign the Contract and approved by the City Attorney in accordance with San Diego Charter Section 40.

#### ARTICLE III COMPENSATION

**3.1 Amount of Compensation.** City shall pay Contractor for delivery of Goods in accordance with this Contract in an amount not to exceed \$3,000,000.00.

## ARTICLE IV WAGE REQUIREMENTS

**4.1** Reserved.

## ARTICLE V CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

**5.1 Contract Documents.** The following documents comprise the Contract between the City and Contractor: this Contract and all exhibits thereto; the Notice to Proceed; and the City's written acceptance of exceptions or clarifications to the ITB, if any.

**5.2 Contract Interpretation.** The Contract Documents completely describe the goods to be provided. Contractor will provide any goods that may reasonably be inferred from the Contract Documents or from prevailing custom or trade usage as being required to produce the intended result whether or not specifically called for or identified in the Contract Documents. Words or phrases which have a well-known technical or construction industry or trade meaning and are used to describe goods will be interpreted in accordance with that meaning unless a definition has been provided in the Contract Documents.

**5.3 Precedence.** In resolving conflicts resulting from errors or discrepancies in any of the Contract Documents, the Parties will use the order of precedence as set forth below. The document highest in the order of precedence controls. Inconsistent provisions in the Contract Documents that address the same subject, are consistent, and have different degrees of specificity, are not in conflict and the more specific language will control. The order of precedence from highest to lowest is as follows:

- 1<sup>st</sup> The Contract
- 2<sup>nd</sup> The ITB and the City's written acceptance of any exceptions or clarifications to the ITB, if any
- 3<sup>rd</sup> Contractor's Pricing

**5.4 Counterparts.** This Contract may be executed in counterparts which, when taken together, shall constitute a single signed original as though all Parties had executed the same page.

**5.5 Public Agencies.** Other public agencies, as defined by California Government Code section 6500, may choose to use the terms of this Contract, subject to Contractor's

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Contract is executed by City and Contractor acting by and through their authorized officers.

CONTRACTOR

CITY OF SAN DIEGO A Municipal Corporation

Imperial Sprinkler Supply BY: Proposer

9276 Clairsonont Masa Blud Street Address

Kristina Peralta Director, Purchasing & Contracting Department

8 JAN WH

Date Signed

658 220 3321 Telephone No.

Son Drego CH City

Colinf@imperial Sprinkler.com E-Mail

BY: Signature of

Proposer's Authorized Representative

Colin Forrelly Print Name

Account Rep Title

11/20/19

Approved as to form this <u>10</u> day of

MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

BY: Deputy City Attorney

th

#### EXHIBIT A INSTRUCTIONS AND BID REQUIREMENTS

## A. BID SUBMISSION

**1. Timely Bid Submittal.** Bids must be submitted as described herein to the Purchasing & Contracting Department (P&C).

## 1.1 Reserved.

**1.2 Paper Bids.** The City will accept paper bids in lieu of eBids. Paper bids must be submitted in a sealed envelope to the Purchasing & Contracting Department (P&C) located at 1200 Third Avenue, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92101. The Solicitation Number and Closing Date must be referenced in the lower left-hand corner of the outside of the envelope. Faxed bids will not be accepted.

**1.3 Bid Due Date.** Bids must be submitted prior to the Closing Date indicated in the eBidding System. E-mailed and/or faxed bids will not be accepted.

**1.4 Pre-Bid Conference.** No pre-bid conference will be held for ITB.

1.4.1 Reserved.

**1.5 Questions and Comments.** Written questions and comments must be submitted electronically via the eBidding System no later than the date specified on the eBidding System. Only written communications relative to the procurement shall be considered. The City's eBidding System is the only acceptable method for submission of questions. All questions will be answered in writing. The City will distribute questions and answers without identification of the inquirer(s) to all bidders who are on record as having received this ITB via its eBidding System. No oral communications can be relied upon for this ITB. Addenda will be issued addressing questions or comments that are determined by the City to cause a change to any part of this ITB.

**1.6 Contact with City Staff.** Unless otherwise authorized herein, bidders who are considering submitting a bid in response to this ITB, or who submit a bid in response to this ITB, are prohibited from communicating with City staff about this ITB from the date this ITB is issued until a contract is awarded.

## 2. Submission of Information and Forms.

**2.1** Completed and signed Contract Signature Page. If any addenda are issued, the latest Addendum Contract Signature Page is required.

**2.2** Exceptions requested by bidder, if any. The bidder must present written factual or legal justification for any exception requested to the Scope of Work, Contract, or the Exhibits. Any exceptions to the Contract that have not been accepted by the City in writing are deemed rejected. The City, in its sole discretion, may accept some or all of

bidder's exceptions, reject bidder's exceptions and deem the bid non-responsive, or award the Contract without bidder's proposed exceptions.

**2.3** The Contractor Standards Pledge of Compliance Form.

**2.4** Equal Opportunity Contracting forms including the Work Force Report and Contractors Certification of Pending Actions.

- 2.5 Reserved
- **2.6** Reserved.
- 2.7 Reserved.
- **2.8** Reserved.
- 2.9 Reserved
- 2.10 Reserved

**2.11** One copy of the safety data sheet (SDS) for each product bid. Only those products whose label and MSDS clearly state the contents, hazard potential, and protective measures required shall be considered for purchase.

**3. Bid Review.** Bidders are responsible for carefully examining the ITB, the Scope of Work, this Contract, and all documents incorporated into the Contract by reference before submitting a bid. If selected for award of contract, bidder shall be bound by same unless the City has accepted bidder's exceptions, if any, in writing.

**4. Addenda.** The City may issue addenda to this ITB as necessary. All addenda are incorporated into the Contract. The bidder is responsible for determining whether addenda were issued prior to a bid submission. Failure to respond to or properly address addenda may result in rejection of a bid.

**5. Quantities.** The estimated quantities provided by the City are not guaranteed. These quantities are listed for informational purposes only. Quantities vary depending on the demands of the City. Any variations from the estimated quantities shall not entitle the bidder to an adjustment in the unit price or any additional compensation.

**6. Quality.** Unless otherwise required, all goods furnished shall be new and the best of their kind.

**6.1 Items Offered.** Bidder shall state the applicable trade name, brand, catalog, manufacturer, and/or product number of the required good, if any, in the bid.

6.2 **Brand Names.** Any reference to a specific brand name in a solicitation is illustrative only and describes a component best meeting the specific operational, design,

performance, maintenance, quality, or reliability standards and requirements of the City. Bidder may offer an equivalent or equal in response to a brand name referenced (Proposed Equivalent). The City may consider the Proposed Equivalent after it is subjected to testing and evaluation which must be completed prior to the award of contract. If the bidder offers an item of a manufacturer or vendor other than that specified, the bidder must identify the maker, brand, quality, manufacturer number, product number, catalog number, or other trade designation. The City has complete discretion in determining if a Proposed Equivalent will satisfy its requirements. It is the bidder's responsibility to provide, at their expense, any product information, test data, or other information or documents the City requests to properly evaluate or demonstrate the acceptability of the Proposed Equivalent, including independent testing, evaluation at qualified test facilities, or destructive testing.

**7. Modifications, Withdrawals, or Mistakes.** Bidder is responsible for verifying all prices and extensions before submitting a bid.

**7.1 Modification or Withdrawal of Bid before Bid Opening.** Prior to the Closing Date, the bidder or bidder's authorized representative may modify or withdraw the bid by providing written notice of the bid modification or withdrawal to the City Contact via the eBidding System. E-mail or telephonic withdrawals or modifications are not permissible.

7.2 Bid Modification or Withdrawal of Bid After Bid Opening. Any bidder who seeks to modify or withdraw a bid because of the bidder's inadvertent computational error affecting the bid price shall notify the City Contact identified on the eBidding System no later than three working days following the Closing Date. The bidder shall provide worksheets and such other information as may be required by the City to substantiate the claim of inadvertent error. Failure to do so may bar relief and allow the City recourse from the bid surety. The burden is upon the bidder to prove the inadvertent error. If, as a result of a bid modification, the bidder is no longer the apparent successful bidder, the City will award to the newly established apparent successful bidder. The City's decision is final.

**8. Incurred Expenses**. The City is not responsible for any expenses incurred by bidders in participating in this solicitation process.

9. Public Records. By submitting a bid, the bidder acknowledges that any information submitted in response to this ITB is a public record subject to disclosure unless the City determines that a specific exemption in the California Public Records Act (CPRA) applies. If the bidder submits information clearly marked confidential or proprietary, the City may protect such information and treat it with confidentiality to the extent permitted by law. However, it will be the responsibility of the bidder to provide to the City the specific legal grounds on which the City can rely in withholding information requested under the CPRA should the City choose to withhold such information. General references to sections of the CPRA will not suffice. Rather, the bidder must provide a specific and detailed legal basis, including applicable case law, that clearly establishes the requested information is exempt from the disclosure under the CPRA. If the bidder does not provide a specific and detailed legal basis for requesting the City to withhold bidder's confidential or proprietary information at the time of bid submittal, City will release the information as required by the CPRA and bidder will hold the City, its elected officials, officers, and employees harmless for

release of this information. It will be the bidder's obligation to defend, at bidder's expense, any legal actions or challenges seeking to obtain from the City any information requested under the CPRA withheld by the City at the bidder's request. Furthermore, the bidder shall indemnify and hold harmless the City, its elected officials, officers, and employees from and against any claim or liability, and defend any action brought against the City, resulting from the City's refusal to release information requested under the CPRA which was withheld at bidder's request. Nothing in the Contract resulting from this bid creates any obligation on the part of the City to notify the bidder or obtain the bidder's approval or consent before releasing information subject to disclosure under the CPRA.

**10. Right to Audit.** The City Auditor may access bidder's records as described in San Diego Charter section 39.2 to confirm contract compliance.

## B. PRICING

1. Fixed Price. All prices shall be firm, fixed, fully burdened, FOB destination, and include any applicable delivery or freight charges, and any other costs required to provide the requirements as specified in this ITB.

2. Taxes and Fees. Taxes and applicable local, state, and federal regulatory fees should not be included in the price proposal. Applicable taxes and regulatory fees will be added to the net amount invoiced. The City is liable for state, city, and county sales taxes but is exempt from Federal Excise Tax and will furnish exemption certificates upon request. All or any portion of the City sales tax returned to the City will be considered in the evaluation of bids.

**3. Escalation.** An escalation factor is not allowed unless called for in this ITB. If escalation is allowed, bidder must notify the City in writing in the event of a decline in market price(s) below the bid price. At that time, the City will make an adjustment in the Contract or may elect to re-solicit.

**4. Unit Price.** Unless the bidder clearly indicates that the price is based on consideration of being awarded the entire lot and that an adjustment to the price was made based on receiving the entire bid, any difference between the unit price correctly extended and the total price shown for all items shall be offered shall be resolved in favor of the unit price.

**C. BID OPENING.** All bids will be opened at, or immediately after, the time noticed for the bid opening in a location that is open to the public. No bidder or interested person will be excluded from the bid opening. Where no member of the public is in attendance, at least one City officer or employee, in addition to the City employee opening the bids, will be present. Bid results will be announced in the presence of those attending. The name of the project will be audibly announced to those present followed by the name of the bidder, the name of the surety, the amount of the bond, if required, and the total amounts or unit amounts bid. Any person present shall have the right to ask the announcements be repeated or to ask that omitted data be supplied. Such requests will be honored to the extent they do not

unreasonably delay or interfere with the bid opening procedure, as determined at the sole discretion of the City employee opening the bids.

# D. EVALUATION OF BIDS

**1. Low Bid Award.** A contract will be awarded to the lowest responsible and responsive bidder.

**2. Additional Information.** The City may require bidder to provide additional written or oral information to clarify responses.

**3. Sustainable Materials.** Consistent with Council Policy 100–14, the City encourages use of readily recyclable submittal materials that contain post-consumer recycled content.

**4. Waiver of Defects and Technicalities.** The City may waive defects and technicalities in bids when to do so is in the City's best interests.

**5. Rejection of All Bids.** The City may reject any and all bids when to do so is in the City's best interests.

# E. ANNOUNCEMENT OF AWARD

**1. Award of Contract**. The City will inform all bidders of its intent to award a Contract in writing.

2. **Obtaining Bid Results**. Bid results may be obtained by: (1) attending the bid opening; (2) e-mailing a request to the City Contact identified on the eBidding System; or (3) visiting the P&C eBidding System to review the bid results. To ensure an accurate response, requests should reference the Solicitation Number. Bid results will not be released over the phone.

**3. Multiple Awards.** City may award more than one contract by awarding separate items or groups of items to various bidders. The additional administrative costs associated with awarding more than one Contract will be considered in the determination.

**F. PROTESTS.** The City's protest procedures are codified in Chapter 2, Article 2, Division 30 of the San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC). These procedures provide unsuccessful bidders with the opportunity to challenge the City's determination on legal and factual grounds. The City will not consider or otherwise act upon an untimely protest.

**G. SUBMITTALS REQUIRED UPON NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD.** The successful bidder is required to submit the following documents to P&C within ten (10) business days from the date on the Notice of Intent to Award letter:

**1. Insurance Documents.** Evidence of all required insurance, including all required endorsements, as specified in Article VII of the General Contract Terms and Provisions.

2. **Taxpayer Identification Number.** Internal Revenue Service (IRS) regulations require the City to have the correct name, address, and Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) or Social Security Number (SSN) on file for businesses or persons who provide goods or services to the City. This information is necessary to complete Form 1099 at the end of each tax year. To comply with IRS regulations, the City requires each Contractor to provide a Form W-9 prior to the award of a Contract.

**3. Business Tax Certificate.** All businesses that contract with the City must have a current business tax certificate unless the City Treasurer determines the business is exempt.

- 4. Reserved.
- 5. Reserved.

The City may find the bidder to be non-responsive and award the Contract to the next responsible and responsive low bidder if the apparent successful bidder fails to timely provide the required information or documents.

## EXHIBIT B SCOPE OF WORK

#### A. BID SPECIFICATIONS

Contractor shall furnish the City of San Diego with sprinklers, irrigation valves and sprinkler repair parts necessary for the upkeep and operation of various facilities and locations within, but not limited to, the Park and Recreation Department of the City of San Diego, in accordance with the specifications of this Exhibit B to the Contract. This Contract is for parts and supplies only, no repair services are to be provided. The irrigation valves and sprinkler repair parts to be bid on are located within the Pricing Pages of this Exhibit B to the Contract (Pricing Pages) and shall adhere to the following general guidelines.

- 1. Contractor shall quote only new sprinklers, irrigation valves and other irrigation related items as specified in the Pricing Pages.
- 2. If Contractor is unable to provide a specified item in the Pricing Pages, then enter "No Bid" on the Pricing Pages for that specific item.
- 3. Contractor shall not substitute the product brands listed on the Pricing Pages <u>without prior written approval</u> from the Contract Administrator or designee as specified in Section G of this Exhibit B to the Contract.
- 4. The Contractor shall maintain at any given time a minimum stock of twenty (20) of each type of sprinkler, irrigation valve and sprinkler repair part upon award of this Contract. The City reserves the right to inspect the Contractor's place of business for compliance to this requirement.
- 5. Contractor must have a stocking location not more than twenty-five (25) miles, one-way, from the City's Repair Facility located at 411 Raven Street, San Diego, CA 92102-4525.
- 6. The City reserves the right to order smaller quantities valued under \$1,000.00 on an emergency basis for delivery or pick-up within twentyfour (24) hours from the Contractor's stock. Contractor may be required to deliver small orders to various locations, including city parks within four (4) hours of receipt of order at no additional charge.
- 7. Contractor shall provide a toll-free phone number (800) or a phone number which is not a toll call from the (619) area code.

#### B. DELIVERY

1. Regular Orders. Contractor shall deliver all regular orders (non-emergency) for materials within five (5) business days of receipt of order to the locations and during the business hours as specified by the Contract Administrator in the order. City employee who placed the order is to be notified twenty-four (24) hours in advance of delivery.

The City is not responsible for any shipped item until it is accepted by the City at the designated delivery location. Delivery drivers shall follow City employee

instructions when unloading materials; this includes moving to specific locations within each location before unloading.

All deliveries must be accompanied by an invoice or delivery receipt which includes the part number(s), description(s), list price, and discounted price of the item(s) being delivered. A copy of the invoice or delivery receipt must include the printed name and signature of the City employee accepting delivery. All invoices and delivery receipts must reference applicable purchase order numbers and/or sub-order numbers.

- 2. Emergency Orders. Emergency orders shall be delivered within twenty-four (24) hours of the order being placed. The City will pay reasonable handling charges, if required by the Contractor, for such emergency orders. Special order items that are not in stock must be drop shipped from the manufacturer. Contractor must contact the City employee placing the special order and provide required information related to shipping options and costs (i.e. next day, second day, standard, or other shipping methods) within 8 hours, if requested.
- 3. In cases where the Contractor cannot deliver within the specified delivery time, the City reserves the right to obtain products, or an equivalent product(s), elsewhere and bill the Contractor for the difference in cost between the Contractor's bid price and the emergency pricing paid by the City.

### C. SAMPLES

Contractor may be required to furnish a single sample of any product required for evaluation purposes at no cost to the City. Contractor shall provide such sample(s) within five (5) working days of the City's request.

Samples become City property as they may have to be dis-assembled for evaluation purposes. In the event they are not dis-assembled or damaged during evaluation, Contractor may, at Contractor's own cost, request that samples be returned.

Contractor shall NOT furnish samples unless the City requests them in writing.

## D. CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES

#### 1. <u>Safety Requirements</u>

All work performed to supply the products required under this Contract by the Contractor will be performed in such a manner as to provide maximum safety to the public and employees and shall comply with all safety provisions and regulations. The Contractor is responsible for abiding by all CAL OSHA requirements, including the labeling of containers. If Contractor has ten (10) or more employees, Contractor shall have an injury/illness program as required by CAL OSHA. The Contract Administrator reserves the right to terminate orders with Contractor when unsafe or harmful acts are observed or reported relative to the performance of work under this Contract. It is the Contractor's responsibility to ensure that adequate warning signs are posted and all safety regulations are adhered to. Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) shall be supplied by the Contractor for its employees and shall be properly used at all times.

2. <u>Damages</u>

Contractor's personnel will immediately report to the Contract Administrator any injuries, damages, defects, leaks, or any other problems or irregularities that arise out of Contractor's performance of any duties or obligations performed pursuant to this Contract.

The Contract shall be responsible for all damages to people and/or property that occur as a result of Contractor's or Contractor's employees' performance of this work/delivery services resulting from this Contract.

3. <u>Parking</u>

The Contractor shall obey all parking regulations while on City property and shall be solely responsible for any tickets or costs assessed against Contractor for failure to adhere to said regulations.

4. <u>City work rules</u>

Employees and agents of the Contractor shall, while on the premises of the City, comply with all City rules and regulations including all direction from City staff. Contractor shall acquaint itself with conditions and customs at the delivery sites so as not to interfere with City operations. Contractorshall not stop, delay, or interfere with City work schedule without the prior approval of the Contract Administrator.

## E. PAYMENTS WITHHELD

The City may withhold payment for deliveries that are unsatisfactory or substandard and not corrected to the satisfaction of the Contract Administrator within the time specified. Such deductions shall not prevent the City from proceeding with termination of this Contract in accordance with Section 4.5 of the General Contract Terms and Provisions, attached as Exhibit C to this Contract.

The City may also withhold payment to such extent as may be necessary to protect the City from loss due to:

- 1. Overpayment of invoices.
- 2. Claims filed against the City for damage caused by the Contractor's acts or omissions, or reasonable evidence indicating probable filing of claims.
- 3. Repairs to City property, or other damages suffered by the City, required as a result of Contractor's negligence, including, but not limited to, labor, materials, and equipment.

## F. PAYMENT

To receive payment, the Contractor is required to submit invoices to City both electronically (by email) in pdf format and by United States mail a hard copy. The Contract Administrator will provide Contractor the corresponding email address and mailing address for each delivery site and/or account. NOTE – there may be different addresses with each of the different City accounts.

#### G. CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION

The Contract Administrator for this Contract will be determined by each Department/Division designee, who will be specified on the individual purchase orders issued under this Contract. The Contract Administrator will provide daily oversight of this Contract to ensure compliance by Contractor with this Contract and as specifically set forth in this Exhibit B. The Contract Administrator, or designee, is also responsible for oversight of all invoice payments and billing questions for Purchase Orders issued under this Contract.

## H. CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS

The City's Purchasing and Contracting Department shall be responsible for all contractual matters and are the only individuals authorized to make changes of any kind to this Contract. The Contractor shall not rely upon any oral change from anyone, or a written request for change from someone other than the Purchasing Agent for any changes to this Contract. All changes must be in writing, signed by the Purchasing Agent.

#### PRICING PAGE(S)

City's Estimated Annual Need. The estimated quantities provided by the City are not guaranteed. These quantities are listed for informational purposes only. Any variations from the estimated quantities shall not entitle the Contractor to an adjustment in the unit price or any additional compensation. The City may award by section or by lot, whichever is in the best interest of the City.

Pricing submittal requirement	٦
(Estimated Annual Qty x Discount Price = Extended Price)	1

# Section A - Champion Components

1. Valves

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure		Description	Discounted Unit Price	Extended Price
1.	150	Ea.	100RS-100	1 in. Straight Valve Rising Swivel Brass Champion	\$ 19.51087	\$2926.63
2.	150	Ea.	200RS-100Y	1 in. Angle Valve Less Union Rising Swivel Br Champion	\$ 16.78261	\$ 2926.63 \$ 2517.39
3.	150	Ea.	200RS-150Y	1-1/2 in. Angle Valve Less Union Rising Swivel Champion	\$ 52.27174	\$ 7840.76
4.	150	Ea.	200RS-200Y	2 in. Angle Valve Less Union Rising Swivel Champion	\$ 78.32609	\$ 11748.91
5.	150	Ea,	100RD-100Y	Champion 1" Inline Valve	~\$·78:21739	\$ 2696.74

Goods and Services ITB

Should be \$17.97826

Revised: November 8, 2016

OCA Document No. 1277089

Page 11

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Price	Extended Price			
6.	150	Ea.	100RS-150	Champion 1 <sup>1</sup> /2" Inline Valve	<b>\$</b> 78.21739	<b>\$</b> 11732.61			
				Total Champi	on Components:	<b>\$</b> 39463.04			
Discoun	Discount off all Champion Components SEE NOTE: MULTIPLE MANUFACTURER DISCOUNTS IN EACH CATEGORY, UNABLE TO PROVIDE UNIFORM DISCOUNT.								

# <u>Section B – Apollo Components</u>

# 1. Valves

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing
1.	300	Ea.	94A10301	Apollo 1/2 in. Brass Ball Valve Full Port Import Npt	\$ 4.69231	<b>\$</b> 1407.69
2.	200	Ea.	94A10401	Apollo Full Port Isolation Ball Valve Brass 3/4 in. FIPT	<b>\$</b> 7.50549	<b>\$</b> 1501.10

Goods and Services ITB

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing		
3.	200	Ea.	94A10501	Apollo Full Port Isolation Ball Valve Brass 1 in. FIPT	<b>\$</b> 11.39560	<b>\$</b> 2279.12		
4.	200	Ea.	94A10701	Apollo Full Port Isolation Ball Valve Brass 1-1/2 in. FIPT	<b>\$</b> 24.80220	<b>\$</b> 4960.44		
				Total Apo	ollo Components:	<b>\$</b> 10148.35		
Discoun	Discount off all Apollo Components SEE NOTE:% MULTIPLE MANUFACTURER DISCOUNTS IN EACH CATEGORY, UNABLE TO PROVIDE UNIFORM DISCOUNT.							

Goods and Services ITB

Revised: November 8, 2016

# <u>Section C – Hunter Components</u>

## 1. Valves

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing		
1.	50	Ea.	HFR10007540	Hunter HFR Filter Pressure Regulating 40 PSI In- Line/WYE 1 in. x 3/4 in. MIPT Plastic Black 150 Mesh with Stainless Steel Screen & Flush Cap	\$14.11290	<b>\$</b> 705.65		
2.	150	Ea.	458200	Hunter DC Latching Solenoid Assembly	<b>\$</b> 14.07527	<b>\$</b> 2111.29		
	Total Hunter Valves: \$2816.94							
Discoun	Discount off all Hunter Valves							

Goods and Services ITB

Revised: November 8, 2016

# 2. Rotor & Springs

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing
1.	250	Ea.	I2006SS	Hunter – I–20 Adjustable Stainless Steel Rotor 6 in. Riser with Check Valve	<b>\$</b> 19.65349	<b>\$</b> 4913.37
2.	500	Ea.	I2004SSR	Hunter – I-20 Adjustable Reclaimed Stainless Steel Rotor 4 in. Riser with Check Valve	<b>\$</b> 16.34547	<b>\$</b> 8172.74
3.	500	Ea.	I2004SS	Hunter - I-20 Adjustable Stainless Steel Rotor 4 in. Riser with Check Valve	\$ 13.62591	<b>\$</b> 6812.96
4.	300	Ea.	I2504SSR	Hunter - I-25 Adjustable Reclaimed Stainless Steel Rotor 4 in. Riser with Check Valve	\$ 33.27471	<b>\$</b> 9982.41
5.	250	Ea.	I2506SS	Hunter - I-25 Adjustable Stainless Steel Rotor 6 in. Riser with Check Valve	<b>\$</b> 36.68002	<b>\$</b> 9170.01
6.	600	Ea.	I2504SS	Hunter - I-25 Adjustable Stainless Steel Rotor 4 in. Riser with Check Valve	<b>\$</b> 29.96670	<b>\$</b> 17980.02
7.	1000	Ea.	I4004SS	Hunter - I-40 Adjustable Stainless Steel Rotor 4 in. Riser with Check Valve	<b>\$</b> 45.53382	<b>\$</b> 45533.82
8.	250	Ea.	I4006SS	Hunter - I-40 Adjustable Stainless Steel Rotor 6 in. Riser with Check Valve	<b>\$</b> 52.14984	<b>\$</b> 13037.46

Goods and Services ITB

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing
9.	1000	Ea.	I4004SSON	Hunter - I-40 Full-Circle Stainless Steel Rotor 4 in. Riser with Check Valve and Opposing Nozzles	\$ 51.76067	<b>\$</b> 51760.67
10.	500	Ea.	I4004SSONR	Hunter - I-40 Full-Circle Reclaimed Stainless Steel Rotor 4 in. Riser with Check Valve and Opposing Nozzles	<b>\$</b> 54.87409	<b>\$</b> 27437.05
11.	100	Ea.	I60-365SS	Hunter - I-60 Adjustable Stainless Steel Rotor 4 in. Riser with Check Valve	\$DISCONTINUED	\$ DISCONTINUED
12.	100	Ea.	I90ADV	Hunter - I-90 Adjustable Large Turf Rotor 3 in. Riser with Check Valve	<b>\$</b> 80.58351	<b>\$</b> 8058.35
13.	300	Ea.	PGJ-12	Hunter Sprinkler Series 12 in. Pop-Up Rotor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc	<b>\$</b> 15.42268	<b>\$</b> 4626.80
14.	300	Ea.	PGJ-06	Hunter Sprinkler Series 6 in. Pop-Up Rotor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc	<b>\$</b> 10.98866	<b>\$</b> 3296.60
15.	300	Ea.	PGJ-04	Hunter Sprinkler Series 4 in. Pop-Up Rotor Sprinklers with Adjustable Arc	<b>\$</b> 7.71134	<b>\$</b> 2313.40
16.	1000	Ea.	MP100090	Hunter - MP Rotator 90-210 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft. – 15ft.	<b>\$</b> 4.14485	<b>\$</b> 4144.85
17.	1000	Ea.	MP200090	Hunter - MP Rotator 90-210 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft -21 ft.	<b>\$</b> 4.14485	<b>\$</b> 4144.85

Goods and Services ITB

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing
18.	1000	Ea.	MP1000210	Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft15 ft.	<b>\$</b> 4.14485	<b>\$</b> 4144.85
19.	1000	Ea.	I4004SSON	Hunter - I-40 Full-Circle Stainless Steel Rotor 4 in. Riser with Check Valve and Opposing Nozzles	<b>\$</b> 51.28041	<b>\$</b> 51280.41
20.	1000	Ea.	MP2000210	Hunter - MP Rotator 9210-270 Degree/Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 13 ft 21 ft.	<b>\$</b> 4.14485	<b>\$</b> 4144.85
21.	1000	Ea.	MP2000360	Hunter – MP Rotator 360 Degree Rotary Nozzle 13 ft. – 21 ft.	<b>\$</b> 4.14485	<b>\$</b> 4144.85
22.	1000	Ea.	MPCORNER	Hunter – MP Rotator Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 8 ft. – 15 ft.	<b>\$</b> 4.14485	<b>\$</b> 4144.85
23.	1000	Ea.	MPLCS515	Hunter - MP Rotator Left Corner Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.	<b>\$</b> 4.14485	<b>\$</b> 4144.85
24.	1000	Ea.	MPRCS515	Hunter - MP Rotator Right Corner Strip Adjustable Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 15 ft.	<b>\$</b> 4.14485	<b>\$</b> 4144.85
25.	1000	Ea.	MPSS530	Hunter – MP Rotator Side Strip Rotary Nozzle 5 ft. x 30 ft.	<b>\$</b> 4.14485	<b>\$</b> 4144.85

Goods and Services ITB

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing		
				Total Hunter F	Rotors & Springs:	<b>\$</b> 301679.72		
Discoun	Discount off all Hunter Rotors & Springs							

# 3. Fittings

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing
1.	100	Ea.	PLD075	Hunter - PLD Male Adapter 17 mm x 3/4 in. MIPT x Barb	<b>\$</b> 0.24415	<b>\$</b> 24.42
2.	100	Ea.	PLDBV	Hunter – PLD Manual Flush Valve 17 mm Barb	\$1.12010	\$ 112.01
3.	500	Ea.	SJ706	Hunter - SJ Poly Swing Joint Assembly 3/4 in. x 6 in. MIPT	<b>\$</b> 0.83326	<b>\$</b> 416.63

Goods and Services ITB

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing			
4.	500	Ea.	SJ506	Hunter - SJ Poly Swing Joint Assembly 1/2 in. x 6 in. MIPT	<b>\$</b> 0.75575	<b>\$</b> 377.88			
	Total Hunter Fittings:								
Discoun	Discount off all Hunter Fittings SEE NOTE: % MULTIPLE MANUFACTURER DISCOUNTS IN EACH CATEGORY, UNABLE TO PROVIDE UNIFORM DISCOUNT.								

# 4. Controllers

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing
1.	20	Ea.	I2C800PL	Hunter - ICC2 Modular Controller 8 Station Indoor/Outdoor Plastic Wall Mount Cabinet	<b>\$</b> 153.84124	<b>\$</b> 3076.82
2.	20	Ea.	I2C800M	Hunter - ICC2 Modular Controller 8 Station Outdoor Gray Metal Wall Mount Cabinet	<b>\$</b> 323.87629	<b>\$</b> 6477.53
3.	20	Ea.	ICM800	Hunter - ICC/ICC2 Expansion Module 8 Station	<b>\$</b> 80.58351	<b>\$</b> 1611.67

Goods and Services ITB

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing				
4.	20	Ea.	WIFIKIT	Hunter - Wi-Fi Communication Module for the ICC2 (Requires Network Link )	<b>\$</b> 61.69072	<b>\$</b> 1233.81				
5.	20	Ea.	LANKIT	Hunter – Ethernet Communication Module for the ICC2 (Requires Network Link)	<b>\$</b> 61.69072	<b>\$</b> 1233.81				
6.	50	Ea.	ROAM-XL- KIT	Hunter – ROAM-XL Controller Remote Kit Includes Receiver Transmitter and Case	<b>\$</b> 364.36082	<b>\$</b> 18218.04				
7.	30	Ea.	FCT208	Hunter – Flowclik Sensor Body 2" Slip Inlet/Outlet Schedule 80 Equiv	<b>\$</b> 52.05155	<b>\$</b> 1561.55				
8.	30	Ea.	HFS	Hunter – Flow-Sync Flow Sensor Insert Wired For ACC & I-Core (Tee NOT Included)	<b>\$</b> 119.52577	<b>\$</b> 3585.77				
9.	200	Ea.	ECOID	Hunter – Eco-Indicator	\$4.85814	\$971.63				
Total Hunter Controllers:										
Discoun	Discount off all Hunter ControllersSEE NOTE:M MULTIPLE MANUFACTURER DISCOUNTS IN EACH CATEGORY, UNABLE TO PROVIDE UNIFORM DISCOUNT.									

Goods and Services ITB

Revised: November 8, 2016

# <u>Section D – RainBird Components</u>

## 1. Valves

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing
1.	150	Ea.	100EFBCP	RainBird 1 in. Brass inline valve electric	\$77.65691	<b>\$</b> 11648.54
2.	150	Ea.	150EFBCP	RainBird 1-1/2 in. Brass inline valve electric	<b>\$</b> 123.12670	\$ 18469.01
3.	150	Ea.	200EFBCP	RainBird 2 in. Brass inline valve electric	\$ 153.23526	<b>\$</b> 22985.29
4.	500	Ea.	TBOSPSOL	RainBird TBOS Potted latching solenoid	<b>\$</b> 20.16567	<b>\$</b> 10082.84
5.	150	Ea.	300-BPE-S	RainBird 3 in. plastic/brass globe/angle scrubber	<b>\$</b> 315.07423	<b>\$</b> 47261.13
6.	100	Ea.		RainBird Brass valve parts 1 in. complete bonnet	\$49.10516	\$4910.52
7.	50	Ea.		RainBird Brass valve part 1-1/4 in. complete bonnet	<b>\$</b> 48.46065	<b>\$</b> 2423.03
8.	100	Ea.		RainBird Brass valve parts 1-1/2 in. complete bonnet	<b>\$</b> 51.68903	\$ 5168.90
9.	200	Ea.		RainBird Brass – valve parts 2 in. complete bonnet	<b>\$</b> 52.98387	<b>\$</b> 10596.77
10.	50	Ea.	VDW12	RainBird Brass valve parts 1-1/4 in. VDW diaphragm Kit	\$30.25151	<b>\$</b> 1512.58
11.	75	Ea.	VDW15	RainBird Brass valve parts 1-1/2 in. VDW diaphragm Kit	\$ 30.41989	<b>\$</b> 2281.49

Goods and Services ITB

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing				
12.	100	Ea.	VDW20	RainBird Brass valve parts 1-1/2 in. VDW diaphragm Kit	<b>\$</b> 31.52247	<b>\$</b> 3152.25				
13.	200	Ea.	VDW ASKIT	RainBird Brass valve parts -VDW Solenoid Kit	<b>\$</b> 22.59290	<b>\$</b> 4518.58				
	Total RainBird Valves:									
Discoun	Discount off all RainBird Valves									

# 2. Rotors & Springs

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing
1.	600	Ea.	RD1802	Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads	\$ DISCONTINUED	\$DISCONTINUED
2.	600	Ea.	RD1804	Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads	<b>\$</b> 4.10495	<b>\$</b> 2462.97
3.	600	Ea.	RD1806	Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads	\$ 9.72216	\$5833.30

Goods and Services ITB

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing				
4.	600	Ea.	RD18012	Hi Pop Up Rainbird Heads	<b>\$</b> 11.76258	<b>\$</b> 7057.55				
	Total RainBird Rotors & Springs:									
Discoun	iscount off all RainBird Rotors & Springssee note:% MULTIPLE MANUFACTURER DISCOUNTS IN EACH CATEGORY, UNABLE TO PROVIDE UNIFORM DISCOUNT.									

# 3. Fittings

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing
1.	2500	Ea.	XFDCROSS	RainBird - 17mm x 17mm x 17mm x 17mm, Barb/Cross	<b>\$</b> 0.37161	<b>\$</b> 929.03
2.	2500	Ea.	XFFCOUP	RainBird – 17mm Adapter	<b>\$</b> 0.13016	\$ 325.40
3.	2500	Ea.	XFFELBOW	RainBird – 17mm x 17m Adapter	<b>\$</b> 0.16725	\$ 418.13

Goods and Services ITB

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing			
4.	2500	Ea.	XFFTFA050	RainBird – 17mm Barb/Tee Low Profile XF TEE Female, FPT	<b>\$</b> 0.24155	<b>\$</b> 603.88			
5.	2500	Ea.	XFFFA050	RainBird – 17mm x ½ in. Barb/Adapter Low Profile XF Elbow Female, FPT	<b>\$</b> 0.18580	<b>\$</b> 464.50			
6.	2500	Ea.	XFFTEE-RB	RainBird – XF 17mm Tee, Barb Tee Adapter	\$0.18580	<b>\$</b> 464.50			
	Total RainBird Fittings:								
Discoun	Discount off all RainBird Fittings SEE NOTE:								

# 4. Controllers

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing
1.	100	Ea.	TBPSPSOL	RainBird - Solenoid DC latching	<b>\$</b> 20.16567	<b>\$</b> 2016.57

Goods and Services ITB

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing			
2.	300	Ea.	SU16200	RainBird – Solenoid 24v	<b>\$</b> 13.36559	<b>\$</b> 4009.68			
3.	20	Ea.	075-DV	RainBird - DV Valve 3/4" npt	<b>\$</b> 11.65268	\$ 233.05			
4.	20	Ea.	ESP9V1SOL	RainBird – 1–Zone Controller + Solenoid	<b>\$</b> 67.22753	<b>\$</b> 1344.55			
5.	20	Ea.	ESP9VDVKIT	RainBird – 1–Zone Controller + 1" DV Valve	\$ 67.22753	<b>\$</b> 1344.55			
	Total RainBird Controllers:								
Discoun	Discount off all RainBird Controllers SEE NOTE:								

# 5. Miscellaneous

<u>Item</u> <u>No.</u>	<u>Estimated</u> Quantity	<u>Unit</u> of Issue	Known PN's	Description	Unit Pricing	Ext. Pricing
1.	200	Ea.	NSI-XCHPS	RainBird/Hunter Cap	<b>\$</b> 1.61419	\$322.84

Goods and Services ITB

Revised: November 8, 2016

<u>Item</u> <u>No.</u>	<u>Estimated</u> Quantity	<u>Unit</u> of Issue	Known PN's	Description	<u>Unit Pricing</u>	Ext. Pricing		
2.	250	Ea.	PCT-05	RainBird - Pressure compensating Point Source Emitter, light brown 5.0 GPH	<b>\$</b> 1.07021	<b>\$</b> 267.55		
3.	50	Ea.	RWS-B-C- 1401	RainBird – Root Watering System 36"	<b>\$</b> 29.48271	<b>\$</b> 1474.14		
4.	50	Ea.	RWS-M-B-C- 1401	RainBird – Root Watering System 18"	<b>\$</b> 25.77885	<b>\$</b> 1288.94		
	Total RainBird Misc.:							
Discoun	Discount off all RainBird Misc SEE NOTE: MULTIPLE MANUFACTURER DISCOUNTS IN EACH CATEGORY, UNABLE TO PROVIDE UNIFORM DISCOUNT.							

Goods and Services ITB

Revised: November 8, 2016

# <u>Section E – Matco Norca Components</u>

# 1. Fittings

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing
1.	200	Ea.	DB- BU0403LF	<sup>3</sup> /4 in. x <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub> in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic – Matco Norca	<b>\$</b> 5.71111	<b>\$</b> 1142.22
2.	200	Ea.	DB- BU0504LF	1 in. x ¾ in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	<b>\$</b> 6.48889	<b>\$</b> 1297.78
3.	200	Ea.	DB- BU0604LF	1-1/4 in. x 3/4 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	\$11.07778	<b>\$</b> 2215.56
4.	200	Ea.	DB- BU0403LF	<sup>3</sup> /4 in. x <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub> in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic – Matco Norca	\$5.71111	<b>\$</b> 1142.22
5.	200	Ea.	DB- BU0504LF	1 in. x ¾ in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	<b>\$</b> 6.48889	<b>\$</b> 1297.78
6.	200	Ea.	DB- BU0604LF	1-¼ in. x ¾ in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	<b>\$</b> 11.07778	<b>\$</b> 2215.56
7.	200	Ea.	DB- BU0605LF	1-1/4 in. x 1 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	<b>\$</b> 11.07778	<b>\$</b> 2215.56

Goods and Services ITB

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing
8.	200	Ea.	DB-BU0703LF	1-1/2 in. x ½ in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	<b>\$</b> 15.73333	\$ <sup>3146.67</sup>
9.	200	Ea.	DB- BU0704LF	1- <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub> in. x <sup>3</sup> / <sub>4</sub> in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	<b>\$</b> 15.73333	<b>\$</b> 3146.67
10.	200	Ea.	DB-BU0705LF	1-¼2 in. x 1 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	<b>\$</b> 15.73333	<b>\$</b> 3146.67
11.	200	Ea.	DB- BU0804LF	2 in. x ¾ in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	<b>\$</b> 19.41111	<b>\$</b> 3882.22
12.	200	Ea.	DB- BU0805LF	2 in. x 1 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	\$19.41111	<b>\$</b> 3882.22
13.	200	Ea.	DB- BU0806LF	2 in. x 1-1/4 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	<b>\$</b> 19.41111	<b>\$</b> 3882.22
14.	200	Ea.	DB- BU0807LF	2 in. x 1-1/2 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	<b>\$</b> 19.41111	<b>\$</b> 3882.22
15.	200	Ea.	DB- BU0905LF	2-1/2 in. x 1 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	<b>\$</b> 48.98889	<b>\$</b> 9797.78
16.	200	Ea.	DB- BU0906LF	2-1/2 in. x 1-1/4 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	<b>\$</b> 48.98889	<b>\$</b> 9797.78

Goods and Services ITB

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing
17.	200	Ea.	DB- BU0907LF	2-1/2 in. x 1-1/2 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	<b>\$</b> 48.98889	<b>\$</b> 9797.78
18.	200	Ea.	DB-BU1005LF	3 in. x 1 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	<b>\$</b> 72.11111	<b>\$</b> 14422.22
19.	200	Ea.	DB-BU1006LF	3 in. x 1-1/4 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	\$72.11111	<b>\$</b> 14422.22
20.	200	Ea.	DB-BU1007LF	3 in. x 1-1/2 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	<b>\$</b> 72.11111	<b>\$</b> 14422.22
21.	200	Ea.	DB-BU1008LF	3 in. x 2 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	\$ <sup>72.11111</sup>	\$ 14422.22
22.	200	Ea.	DB-BU1009LF	3 in. x 2-1/2 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	<b>\$</b> 72.11111	\$ 14422.22
23.	200	Ea.	DB-BU1107LF	4 in. x 1-1/2 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	<b>\$</b> 186.16667	<b>\$</b> 37233.33
24.	200	Ea.	DB-BU1108LF	4 in. x 2 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	<b>\$</b> 186.27778	<b>\$</b> 37255.56
25.	200	Ea.	DB-BU1109LF	4 in. x 2-1/2 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	<b>\$</b> 186.27778	<b>\$</b> 37255.56
26.	200	Ea.	DB-BU1110LF	4 in. x 3 in. Brass Bushing LF Domestic - Matco Norca	<b>\$</b> 186.27778	<b>\$</b> 37255.56
27.	200	Ea.	DB-CA03LF	½ in. Brass Cap LF Domestic – Matco Norca	<b>\$</b> 3.52222	<b>\$</b> 704.44

Goods and Services ITB

Revised: November 8, 2016
Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing
28.	200	Ea.	DB-CA04LF	<sup>3</sup> / <sub>4</sub> in. Brass Cap LF Domestic - Matco Norca	\$ 4.43333	<b>\$</b> 886.67
29.	200	Ea.	DB-CA05LF	1 in. Brass Cap LF Domestic - Matco Norca	\$8.04444	<b>\$</b> 1608.89
30.	200	Ea.	DB-CA06LF	1-1/4 in. Brass Cap LF Domestic - Matco Norca	<b>\$</b> 14.17778	<b>\$</b> 2835.56
31.	200	Ea.	DB-CA07LF	1-1/2 in. Brass Cap LF Domestic - Matco Norca	\$ 18.61111	\$ 3722.22
32.	200	Ea.	DB-CA08LF	2 in. Brass Cap LF Domestic - Matco Norca	\$ 31.91111	\$ 6382.22
33.	200	Ea.	DB-CA09LF	2-1/2 in. Brass Cap LF Domestic - Matco Norca	\$ 61.22222	<b>\$</b> 12244.44
34.	200	Ea.	DB-CA10LF	3 in. Brass Cap LF Domestic - Matco Norca	<b>\$</b> 94.65556	\$ <sup>18931.11</sup>
35.	200	Ea.	DB-CP03LF	<sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub> in. Brass Coupling LF Domestic – Matco Norca	\$4.43333	<b>\$</b> 886.67
36.	200	Ea.	DB-CP04LF	<sup>3</sup> /4 in. Brass Coupling LF Domestic - Matco Norca	\$ 6.22222	\$ 1244.44
37.	200	Ea.	DB-CP05LF	1 in. Brass Coupling LF Domestic - Matco Norca	\$10.62222	<b>\$</b> 2124.44
38.	200	Ea.	DB-CP06LF	1-1/4 in. Brass Coupling LF Domestic - Matco Norca	\$17.72222	\$ 3544.44
39.	200	Ea.	DB-CP07LF	1-1/2 in. Brass Coupling LF Domestic - Matco Norca	<b>\$</b> 23.05556	<b>\$</b> 4611.11
40.	200	Ea.	DB-CP09LF	2-1/2 in. Brass Coupling LF Domestic - Matco Norca	\$64.94444	<b>\$</b> 12988.89
41.	300	Ea.	DB-L4503LF	1/2 in. Brass 45 Elbow LF Domestic – Matco Norca	<b>\$</b> 6.51111	<b>\$</b> 1953.33
42.	300	Ea.	DB-L4504LF	<sup>3</sup> /4 in. Brass 45 Elbow LF Domestic - Matco Norca	\$ 9.24444	<b>\$</b> 2773.33

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No <sub>r</sub>	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Disconnted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing
43.	200	Ea.	DB-L4505LF	1 in, Brass 45 Elbow LF Domestic - Matco Norca	\$ 15.77778	\$ 3155.56
44.	200	Ea.	DB-L4506LF	1-1/4 in. Brass 45 Elbow LF Domestic - Matco Norca	\$ 25.04444	\$ 5008.89
45.	200	Ea.	DB-L4507LF	1-1/2 in. Brass 45 Elbow LF Domestic - Matco Norca	\$31.54444	\$ 6308.89
46.	200	Ea,	DB-L4508LF	2 In. Brass 45 Elbow LF Domestic ~ Matco Norca	\$ 51,01111	\$ 10202.22
47.	200	Ea.	DB-L4510LF	3 In. Brass 45 Blbow LF Domestic - Matco Norca	\$ 150.11111	\$ 30022.22
48.	200	Ea.	DB-L9003LF	1/2 In. Brass 90 Elbow LF Domestic - Matco Norca	\$5.30000	\$ 1060.00
49.	200	Ea,	DB-L9004LF	3/4 in, Brass 90 Elbow LF Domestic - Mạtco Norca	\$ 7.08889	\$ 1417.78
50.)	200	Ea.	DB-19005LF	1 in. Brass 90 Elbow LF Domestic - Matco Norca	当代:52002	\$ 2304.44
51.	200	Ea.	DB-L9006LF	1-1/4 in, Brass 90 Elbow LF Domestic - Matco Norca	\$ 18.61111	\$ 3722.22
52.	200	Ea,	DB-L9007LF	1-1/2 in. Brass 90 Elbow LF Domestic - Matco Norca	\$ 23,05556	\$4611.11
53.	200	Ea.	DB-PL03LF	1/2 in. Brass Plug LF Domestic - Matco Norca	\$3.52222	\$704.44
54.	200	Ea,	DB-PL04LF	¾ in. Brass Plug LF Domestic - Matco Norca	\$4.43333	\$886.67
55.	200	Ea.	DB-PLO6LF	1-1/4 in. Brass Plug LF Domestic - Matco Norca	\$9.94444	\$ 1988.89
56.	200	Ea.	DB-PL07LF	1-1/2 in, Brass Plug LF Domestic Matco Norca	§ 12.41111	\$ 2482.22
57.	200	Ea.	DB-PL08LF	2 in. Brass Plug LF Domestic - Matco Norca	\$ 20.36667	\$ 4073.33

÷

Revised: November 8, 2016

OCA Document No. 1277089

Page 31

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing
58.	200	Ea.	DB-PL09LF	2-1/2 in. Brass Plug LF Domestic - Matco Norca	<b>\$</b> 34.55556	<b>\$</b> 6911.11
59.	200	Ea.	DB-PL10LF	3 in. Brass Plug LF Domestic - Matco Norca	<b>\$</b> 54.93333	<b>\$</b> 10986.67
60.	200	Ea.	DB-ST9003LF	1/2 in. Brass 90 Street Elbow LF Domestic - Matco Norca	<b>\$</b> 7.08889	<b>\$</b> 1417.78
61.	200	Ea.	DB- ST9006LF	1-1/4 in. Brass 90 Street Elbow LF Domestic - Matco Norca	<b>\$</b> 29.25556	<b>\$</b> 5851.11
62.	200	Ea.	DB-ST9008LF	2 in. Brass 90 Street Elbow LF Domestic – Matco Norca	<b>\$</b> 54.07778	<b>\$</b> 10815.56
63.	200	Ea.	DB-T03LF	1/2 in. Brass Tee LF Domestic - Matco Norca	\$6.22222	<b>\$</b> 1244.44
64.	200	Ea.	DB-T06LF	1-1/4 in. Brass Tee LF Domestic - Matco Norca	<b>\$</b> 27.47778	<b>\$</b> 5495.56
65.	200	Ea.	DB-T07LF	1-1/2 in. Brass Tee LF Domestic - Matco Norca	\$ 31.02222	<b>\$</b> 6204.44
66.	300	Ea.	DB-UN03LF	1/2 in. Brass Union LF Domestic - Matco Norca	\$ 15.73333	<b>\$</b> 4720.00
67.	300	Ea.	DB-UN04LF	3/4 in. Brass Union LF Domestic – Matco Norca	\$ 21.62222	<b>\$</b> 6486.67
68.	200	Ea.	DB-UN05LF	1 in. Brass Union LF Domestic - Matco Norca	\$32.61111	<b>\$</b> 6522.22
Total Matco Norca Fittings:						

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing
Discoun	t off all Mate	co Norca	Fittings	E NOTE: % MULTIPLE MANUFACTURER DISCOUNTS IN EACH CATEGORY	, UNABLE TO PROVIDE U	NIFORM DISCOUNT.

## <u>Section F – ROMAC Components</u>

### 1. Controllers

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing
1.	300	Ea.	501- 2.65X2.65X5- NLA	ROMAC) Standard B & N Shopcoat	<b>\$</b> 47.04444	<b>\$</b> 14113.33
2.	100	Ea.	XR501- 5.60X5.60X7- NLA	ROMAC Standard B & N Shopcoat	<b>\$</b> 120.67778	<b>\$</b> 12067.78

Goods and Services ITB

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing		
3.	100	Ea.	501- 4.70X4.70X5- FE	ROMAC Pressure Repair Coupling 4 in.	<b>Ş</b> 109.75556	<b>\$</b> 10975.56		
	Total ROMAC Controllers:							
Discoun	Discount off all ROMAC Controllers SEE NOTE: MULTIPLE MANUFACTURER DISCOUNTS IN EACH CATEGORY, UNABLE TO PROVIDE UNIFORM DISCOUNT.							

### 2. Pipes

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing
1.	100	Ea.		1 in. ROMAC 501 CPLG Coupling	<b>\$</b> 38.54444	\$3854.44
2.	150	Ea.		1-1/2 in. ROMAC 501 CPLG Coupling	<b>\$</b> 48.14444	<b>\$</b> 7221.67

Goods and Services ITB

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing		
3.	150	Ea.	201- 02650265510	2 in. ROMAC Coupling	<b>\$</b> 57.91111	<b>\$</b> 8686.67		
4.	100	Ea.	201- 03510351510	3 in. ROMAC Coupling	<b>\$</b> 92.58889	<b>Ş</b> 9258.89		
5.	100	Ea.	201- 04700470510	4 in. ROMAC - 501 CPLG 450X4705FE, Coupling	<b>\$</b> 109.75556	<b>\$</b> 10975.56		
				Το	tal ROMAC Pipes:	\$ 39997.23		
Discoun	Discount off all ROMAC PipesSEE NOTE: _% MULTIPLE MANUFACTURER DISCOUNTS IN EACH CATEGORY, UNABLE TO PROVIDE UNIFORM DISCOUNT.							

Revised: November 8, 2016

### <u>Section G – Toro Components</u>

## 1. Controllers

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing			
1.	20	Ea.	DDCWP-2-9V	Toro – DDC WP Controller 2 Station Battery Powered	<b>\$</b> 76.56995	<b>\$</b> 1531.40			
2.	20	Ea.	DDCWP-4-9V	Toro – DDC WP Controller 4 Station Battery Powered	\$90.09326	<b>\$</b> 1801.87			
3.	20	Ea.	DDCWP-6-9V	Toro - DDC WP Controller 6 Station Battery Powered	<b>\$</b> 101.35751	\$2027.15			
	<b>Total Toro Controllers:</b> \$5360.42								
Discoun	Discount off all Toro ControllersSEE NOTE: _% MULTIPLE MANUFACTURER DISCOUNTS IN EACH CATEGORY, UNABLE TO PROVIDE UNIFORM DISCOUNT.								

Goods and Services ITB

Revised: November 8, 2016

# <u>Section H – Irritrol Components</u>

## 1. Controllers

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing
1.	20	Ea.	MC-4E	Irritrol - MC-E (Blue) Series Controller 4 Station Outdoor Steel Wall Mount Cabinet	<b>\$</b> 263.48187	<b>\$</b> 5269.64
2.	20	Ea.	MC-8E	Irritrol – MC-E (Blue) Series Controller 8 Station Outdoor Steel Wall Mount Cabinet	<b>\$</b> 337.66839	<b>\$</b> 6753.37
3.	20	Ea.	MC-12E	Irritrol - MC-E (Blue) Series Controller 12 Station Outdoor Steel Wall Mount Cabinet	<b>\$</b> 397.43005	<b>\$</b> 7948.60
4.	10	Ea.	MC-18E	Irritrol - MC-E (Blue) Series Controller 18 Station Outdoor Steel Wall Mount Cabinet	\$610.77720	\$6107.77
5.	10	Ea.	MC-24E	Irritrol – MC–E (Blue) Series Controller 24 Station Outdoor Steel Wall Mount Cabinet	<b>\$</b> 707.82383	<b>\$</b> 7078.24
6.	10	Ea.	MC-30E	Irritrol - MC-E (Blue) Series Controller 30 Station Outdoor Steel Wall Mount Cabinet	<b>\$</b> 1022.23834	\$10222.38
7.	10	Ea.	MC-36E	Irritrol - MC-E (Blue) Series Controller 36 Station Outdoor Steel Wall Mount Cabinet	<b>\$</b> 1225.96891	<b>\$</b> 12259.69

Goods and Services ITB

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing			
8.	10	Ea.	MC-42E	Irritrol - MC-E (Blue) Series Controller 42 Station Outdoor Steel Wall Mount Cabinet	<b>\$</b> 1396.80829	<b>Ş</b> 13968.08			
9.	10	Ea.	MC-48E	Irritrol – MC–E (Blue) Series Controller 48 Station Outdoor Steel Wall Mount Cabinet	<b>\$</b> 1507.89637	<b>Ş</b> 15078.96			
	Total Irritrol Controllers: \$ <sup>84686.73</sup>								
Discoun	Discount off all Irritrol Controllers								

# <u>Section I – DIG Corp. Components</u>

## 1. Controllers

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing
1.	15	Ea.	LEIT 4008	DIG LEIT Solar Clock	<b>\$</b> 632.00330	<b>\$</b> 9480.05

Goods and Services ITB

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing		
2.	50	Ea.	LEMA 1600HE	DIG DC latching Solenoid & Adapters	\$41.84209	<b>\$</b> 2092.10		
	Total Dig Corp. Controllers: \$11572.15							
Discount	Discount off all Dig Corp. Controllers MULTIPLE MANUFACTURER DISCOUNTS IN EACH CATEGORY, UNABLE TO PROVIDE UNIFORM DISCOUNT.							

Revised: November 8, 2016

# <u>Section J – Buckner Components</u>

#### 1. Valves

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Discounted Description Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing		
1.	150	Ea.	VB07	Buckner 3/4" Inline Valve\$ 64.45026	\$ 9667.54		
2.	150	Ea.	VB10	Buckner 1" Inline Valve\$73.92670	\$ 11089.01		
3.	150	Ea.	VBDW10	Buckner 1" Inline Dirty Water Valve\$ 131.13089	\$ 19669.63		
4.	150	Ea.	VB12	Buckner 1 ¼" Inline Valve\$92.53403	\$ 13880.10		
5.	150	Ea.	VBDW12	Buckner 1 ¼" Inline Dirty Water Valve\$153.15183	\$ 22972.77		
6.	150	Ea.	VB15	Buckner 1 1/2" Inline Valve     \$ 128.43979	\$ 19265.97		
7.	150	Ea.	VBDW15	Buckner 1 1/2" Inline Dirty Water Valve\$183.32984	\$27499.48		
8.	150	Ea.	VB20	Buckner 2" Inline Valve\$ 147.09948	\$ 22064.92		
9.	150	Ea.	VBDW20	Buckner 2" Inline Dirty Water Valve   \$201.08901	\$30163.35		
	1		1	Total Buckner Valve	<b>s:</b> 176272.77		
Discount off all Misc. Valves							

Goods and Services ITB

Revised: November 8, 2016

## <u>Section K – Nibco Components</u>

#### 1. Valves

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing
1.	150	Ea.	T113-K-050	Nibco ½" Gate Valve     \$ 36.71239	\$ 5506.86
2.	150	Ea.	T113-K-075	Nibco3/4" Gate Valve\$ 43.71424	<b>\$</b> 6557.14
3.	150	Ea.	T113-K-100	Nibco 1" Gate Valve\$ 54.23598	\$8135.40
4.	150	Ea.	T113-K-125	Nibco 1 ¼"" Gate Valve     \$ 84.02217	\$12603.33
5.	150	Ea.	T113-K-150	Nibco 1 ½" Gate Valve     \$ 95.37652	\$ 14306.48
6.	150	Ea.	T113-K-200	Nibco 2" Gate Valve \$114.67891	\$ 17201.84
7.	150	Ea.	T113-K-250	Nibco 2 1/2" Gate Valve     \$ 326.62674	\$48994.01
8.	150	Ea.	Т113-К-300	Nibco 3" Gate Valve\$ 402.32239	\$ 60348.36
9.	150	Ea.	TI8-400	Nibco 4" Gate Valve\$ 156.13043	\$ 23419.56
	I	<u>.</u>	1	Total Nibco Valves	: 197072.98

Goods and Services ITB

Revised: November 8, 2016

## <u>Section L – Misc. Components</u>

#### 1. Valves

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing
1.	150	Ea.	202614	PRTRB 1-1/2 in. Diaphragm New Style (-E)	\$ 31.08846	\$ 4663.27
2.	150	Ea.	202615	PRTRB 2 in. Diaphragm New Style (-E)	\$ 32.21527	\$ 4832.29
3.	150	Ea.	202868	PRTRB 1 in. Diaphragm New Style (-E)	<b>\$</b> 18.07505	\$ 2711.26
4.	150	Ea.	203604	PRTRB 1-1/4 in. Diaphragm New Style (-E)	\$ 30.91637	\$ 4637.46
5.	200	Ea.	208554	PRTRB Elbow/Filter Assy (Use only EFB CP)	\$ 11.17978	<b>\$</b> 2235.96
6.	200	Ea.	209814-01	PRTRB RPK Bonnet Assy for 1 in. GB/EFBCP"	\$ 50.18440	\$ 10036.88
7.	200	Ea.	209814-02	PRTRB RPK Bonnet Assy for 125EFBCP	\$ 49.52571	\$ 9905.14
8.	200	Ea.	209814-03	PRTRB RPK Bonnet Assy for 150EFBCP	<b>\$</b> 52.82505	\$10565.01
9.	200	Ea.	209814-04	PRTRB 200EFBCP Bonnet Assy	\$ 54.14835	\$ 10829.67
10.	500	Ea.	236239	PRTRB Solenoid Assy for PEB/GB (OLD PN 209532- 02)	\$ 23.08945	\$11544.73
11.	150	Ea.	950A-200	SUPERIOR – 2 in. Angle Valve Electric Brass	<b>\$</b> 185.05495	<b>\$</b> 27758.24

Goods and Services ITB

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing
12.	150	Ea.	SU16215	PRTSUPE 950 – 2 in. Diaphragm Assy	\$ 39.02198	\$5853.30
13.	50	Ea.	T066145PP	NIBCO (T066145PP) or equivalent – Cross handle for T 113- 2 in. – 2-1/2 in. SQR STEM	\$13.18505	<b>\$</b> 659.25
14.	50	Ea.	T066146PP	NIBCO (T066146PP) or equivalent – Cross handle for T 113 – 3 in. SQR STEM	<b>\$</b> 13.77857	<b>\$</b> 688.93
15.	150	Ea.	VBPR0710DKIT	PRTBUCK 3/4 in. 1 in. Diaphragm Assy. 2000 Series	<b>\$</b> 23.28571	\$3492.86
16.	150	Ea.	VBPR12DKIT	PRTBUCK 1-1/4 in. Diaphragm Assy. 2000 Series	<b>\$</b> 27.17582	<b>\$</b> 4076.37
17.	150	Ea.	VBPR15DKIT	PRTBUCK 1-1/2 in. Diaphragm Repair Kit	\$ 30.40659	\$ 4560.99
18.	150	Ea.	VBPR20DKIT	PRTBUCK 2 in. Diaphragm Assy. 2000 Series	\$ 32.34066	<b>\$</b> 4851.10
19.	150	Ea.	VDW12DKIT	PRTBUCK 1-1/4 in. Diaphragm Assy. 20930 Series	<b>\$</b> 23.21978	\$ 3482.97
20.	150	Ea.	VDW15DKIT	PRTBUCK 1-1/2 in. Diaphragm Assy. 20930 Series	<b>\$</b> 25.23077	\$ 3784.62
21.	150	Ea.	VDW20DKIT	PRTBUCK 2 in. Diaphragm Assy. 20930 Series	<b>\$</b> 27.68132	<b>\$</b> 4152.20
22.	150	Ea.	VDWASKIT	PRTBUCK 24VAC Solenoid 3 Repair Kit	\$91.84615	<b>\$</b> 13776.92
Total Misc. Valves:						<b>\$</b> 149099.42

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing
Discoun	t off all Misc	:. Valves_	_ SEE NOTE:	<b>6</b> MULTIPLE MANUFACTURER DISCOUNTS IN EACH CATEGORY, UNABLE TO	PROVIDE UNIFORM DIS	COUNT.

## 2. Fittings

Item No.	<u>Estimated</u> Quantity	<u>Unit</u> of Issue	<u>Known PN's</u>	Description	<u>Unit Pricing</u>	Ext. Pricing
1.	1000	Ea.	775-040000	EA Gray Sch 80 PVC Nipple 1/2 in. x Close MIPT threaded both ends	<b>\$</b> 0.11275	<b>\$</b> 112.75
2.	1000	Ea.	775-040050	EA Gray Sch 80 PVC Nipple 1/2 in. x 2 in. MIPT threaded both ends	<b>\$</b> 0.13750	\$137.50
3.	1000	Ea.	775-040090	EA Gray Sch 80 PVC Nipple 1/2 in. x 3 in. MIPT threaded both ends	<b>\$</b> 0.15950	<b>\$</b> 159.50
4.	1000	Ea.	775-040130	EA Gray Sch 80 PVC Nipple 1/2 in. x 4 in. MIPT threaded both ends	<b>\$</b> 0.17600	<b>\$</b> 176.00

Goods and Services ITB

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	<u>Estimated</u> Quantity	<u>Unit</u> of Issue	<u>Known PN's</u>	Description	<u>Unit Pricing</u>	Ext. Pricing
5.	1000	Ea.	775-040290	EA Gray Sch 80 PVC Nipple 1/2 in. x 8 in. MIPT threaded both ends	<b>\$</b> 0.30250	\$ 302.50
6.	1000	Ea.	775-040510	EA Gray Sch 80 PVC Nipple 1/2 in. x 18 in. MIPT Threaded Both Ends	\$0.79475	<b>\$</b> 794.75
7.	1000	Ea.	775-050000	EA Gray Sch 80 PVC Nipple 3/4 in. x Close MIPT threaded both ends	\$ 0.14300	\$ 143.00
8.	1000	Ea.	775-050090	3/4 X 3 PVC Nipple Schedule 80 Eag	\$ 0.23925	<b>\$</b> 239.25
9.	1000	Ea.	775-050130	EA Gray Sch 80 PVC Nipple 3/4 in. x 4 in. MIPT threaded both ends	\$0.26675	<b>\$</b> 266.75
10.	1000	Ea.	775-050210	EA Gray Sch 80 PVC Nipple 3/4 in. x 6 in. MIPT threaded both ends	<b>\$</b> 0.32450	<b>\$</b> 324.50
11.	1000	Ea.	775-050450	EA Gray Sch 80 PVC Nipple 3/4 in. x 12 in. MIPT threaded both ends	<b>\$</b> 0.73975	<b>\$</b> 739.75
12.	1000	Ea.	775-080210	1-1/2 in. x 6 in PVC Nipple Schedule 80 Eag	\$ 0.93225	<b>\$</b> 932.25
13.	1000	Ea.	775-090000	2 in. X Close - PVC Nipple Schedule 80 Eag	\$ 0.52800	\$528.00
14.	1000	Ea.	775-090090	2 in. X 3 in PVC Nipple Schedule 80 Eag	\$ 0.67650	\$676.50
15.	1000	Ea.	775-090130	2 in. x 4 in PVC Nipple Schedule 80 Eag	<b>\$</b> 0.82500	\$ 825.00

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	<u>Estimated</u> <u>Quantity</u>	<u>Unit</u> of Issue	Known PN's	Description	<u>Unit Pricing</u>	Ext. Pricing
16.	1000	Ea.	775-090210	2 in. x 6 in PVC Nipple Schedule 80 Eag	\$ 1.13025	\$1130.25
17.	200	Ea.	NBR03CL	1/2 in. x Close - Brass Nipple Eag	\$ 1.27140	\$ 254.28
18.	200	Ea.	NBR032	1/2 in. x 2 in Brass Nipple Eag	\$ 1.72674	\$345.35
19.	200	Ea.	501-040070	1/2 in. x 2-1/2 in Brass Nipple Eag	\$ 2.40465	\$ 480.93
20.	200	Ea.	501-040110	1/2 in. x 3-1/2 in Brass Nipple Eag	\$ 3.14651	\$ 629.30
21.	200	Ea.	501-040070	1/2 in. x 2-1/2 in Brass Nipple Eag	\$2.40465	<b>\$</b> 480.93
22.	200	Ea.	501-040110	1/2 in. x 3-1/2 in Brass Nipple Eag	\$ 3.14651	\$ 629.30
23.	200	Ea.	NBR034	1/2 in. x 4 in Brass Nipple Eag	\$ 3.14651	\$ 629.30
24.	200	Ea.	501-040150	1/2 in. x 4-1/2 in Brass Nipple Eag	\$ 3.76047	\$ 752.09
25.	200	Ea.	501-040170	1/2 in. x 5 in Brass Nipple Eag	\$ 3.76047	<b>\$</b> 752.09
26.	200	Ea.	NBR036	1/2 in. x 6 in. – Brass Nipple Eag	<b>\$</b> 4.58163	\$ 916.33
27.	200	Ea.	NBR038	1/2 in. x 8 in Brass Nipple Eag	\$ 5.94256	\$ 1188.51
28.	200	Ea.	NBR0310	1/2 in. x 10 in Brass Nipple Eag	\$ 7.29070	\$ 1458.14
29.	200	Ea.	NBR0312	1/2 in. x 12 in Brass Nipple Eag	\$8.67465	\$ 1734.93
30.	200	Ea.	NBR04CL	<sup>3</sup> / <sub>4</sub> in. x Close - Brass Nipple Eag	\$ 1.82907	\$ 365.81

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	<u>Estimated</u> <u>Quantity</u>	<u>Unit</u> of Issue	Known PN's	Description	<u>Unit Pricing</u>	Ext. Pricing
31.	200	Ea.	501-040070	1/2 in. x 2-1/2 in Brass Nipple Eag	\$ 2.40465	\$ 480.93
32.	200	Ea.	NBR042	3/4 in. x 2 in Brass Nipple Eag	\$ 2.30233	\$ 460.47
33.	200	Ea.	NBR04212	3/4 in. x 2-1/2 in Brass Nipple Eag	\$ 3.07744	\$ 615.49
34.	200	Ea.	NBR043	3/4 in. x 3 in Brass Nipple Eag	\$ 3.07744	\$ 615.49
35.	200	Ea.	501-050230	3/4 in. x 6-1/2 in Brass Nipple Eag	\$6.86349	\$1372.70
36.	200	Ea.	NBR05CL	1 in. x Close - Brass Nipple Eag	\$ 2.69372	\$ 538.74
37.	200	Ea.	NBR052	Brass Nipple 1 in. x 2 in. MIPT threaded both ends	\$ 3.32558	\$ 665.12
38.	200	Ea.	501-060070	1 in. x 2-1/2 in Brass Nipple Eag	\$4.46140	\$ 892.28
39.	200	Ea.	NBR953	Brass Nipple 1 in. x 3 in. MIPT threaded both ends	\$ 4.46140	\$ 892.28
40.	200	Ea.	501-060110	1 in. x 3-1/2 in Brass Nipple Eag	<b>\$</b> 5.80953	\$ 1161.91
41.	200	Ea.	NBR063	1-1/4 in. x 3 in Brass Nipple Eag	\$ 6.20349	\$ 1240.70
42.	200	Ea.	NBR064	1- 1/4 in. x 4 in Brass Nipple Eag	<b>\$</b> 8.16814	\$ 1633.63
43.	200	Ea.	501-070170	1-1/4 in. x 5 in Brass Nipple Eag	\$9.97674	\$ 1995.35
44.	200	Ea.	501-070190	1-1/4 in. x 5-1/2 in Brass Nipple Eag	\$ 11.91837	<b>\$</b> 2383.67
45.	200	Ea.	NBR066	1-1/4 in. x 6 in Brass Nipple Eag	\$ 11.91837	\$ 2383.67

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	<u>Estimated</u> Quantity	<u>Unit</u> of Issue	<u>Known PN's</u>	Description	<u>Unit Pricing</u>	Ext. Pricing
46.	200	Ea.	NBR07CL	1-1/2 in. x Close - Brass Nipple Eag	\$ 5.28256	\$1056.51
47.	200	Ea.	NBR072	1-1/2 in. x 2 in Brass Nipple Eag	\$5.68163	\$1136.33
48.	200	Ea.	NBR073	Brass Nipple 1-1/2 in. x 3 in. MIPT threaded both ends	<b>\$</b> 7.81767	\$1563.53
49.	200	Ea.	501-080110	1-1/2 in. x 3-1/2 in Brass Nipple Eag	<b>\$</b> 10.18395	\$2036.79
50.	200	Ea.	501-080170	1-1/2 in. x 5 in Brass Nipple Eag	\$ 12.66023	\$ 2532.05
51.	200	Ea.	NBR076	Brass Nipple 1-1/2 in. x 6 in. MIPT threaded both ends	\$15.04186	<b>\$</b> 3008.37
52.	200	Ea.	NBR078	1-1/2 in. x 8 in Brass Nipple Eag	\$ 19.96628	\$ 3993.26
53.	200	Ea.	NBR0712	Brass Nipple 1-1/2 in. x 12 in. MIPT threaded both ends	\$ 29.50558	\$ 5901.12
54.	200	Ea.	NBR08CL	2 in. X Close Brass Nipple Eag	\$ 8.03767	\$ 1607.53
55.	200	Ea.	NBR083	Brass Nipple 2 in. x 3 in. MIPT threaded both ends	\$ 10.01256	<b>\$</b> 2002.51
56.	200	Ea.	501-090110	2 in. x 3-1/2 in Brass Nipple Eag	<b>\$</b> 13.09512	\$ 2619.02
57.	200	Ea.	501-090170	2 in. x 5 in Brass Nipple Eag	\$ 16.19047	\$ 3238.09
58.	200	Ea.	501-090230	2 in. x 6-1/2 in Brass Nipple Eag	\$ 22.61651	<b>\$</b> 4523.30
59.	500	Ea.	050-0200-80	NIPS80 1/2 in. X 2 in. – SCH 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 0.13750	\$ 68.75

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	<u>Estimated</u> Quantity	<u>Unit</u> of Issue	<u>Known PN's</u>	Description	<u>Unit Pricing</u>	Ext. Pricing
60.	500	Ea.	050-0300-80	NIPS80 1/2 in. X 3 in SCH 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 0.15950	<b>\$</b> 79.75
61.	1000	Ea.	050-0400-80	NIPS80 1/2 in. x 4 in SCH 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 0.17600	\$ 176.00
62.	1000	Ea.	050-0500-80	NIPS80 1/2 in. x 5 in SCH 80 TBE Nipple	\$0.20350	\$ 203.50
63.	1000	Ea.	050-0600-80	NIPS80 1/2 in. x 6 in. – SCH 80 TBE Nipple	<b>\$</b> 0.25025	\$ 250.25
64.	1000	Ea.	050-0800-80	NIPS80 1/2 in. x 8 in. – SCH 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 0.30250	\$ 302.50
65.	1000	Ea.	050-1000-80	NIPS80 1/2 in. x 10 in SCH 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 0.33550	\$ 335.50
66.	1000	Ea.	050-1200-80	NIPS80 1/2 in. x 12 in SCH 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 0.37400	\$ 374.00
67.	1000	Ea.	050-1800-80	NIPS80 1/2 in. x 18 in SCH 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 0.79475	<b>\$</b> 794.75
68.	1000	Ea.	075-0200-80	NIPS80 3/4 in. x 2 in SCH 80 TBE Nipple	\$0.17050	\$ 170.50
69.	1000	Ea.	075-0300-80	NIPS80 3/4 in. x 3 in SCH 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 0.23925	\$ 239.25
70.	1000	Ea.	075-0400-80	NIPS80 3/4 in. x 4 in SCH 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 0.26675	\$ <sub>266.75</sub>
71.	1000	Ea.	075-0500-80	NIPS80 3/4 in. x 5 in SCH 80 TBE Nipple	\$0.29425	\$ 294.25
72.	1000	Ea.	075-0600-80	NIPS80 3/4 in. x 6 in SCH 80 TBE Nipple	\$0.32450	\$ 324.50
73.	1000	Ea.	075-0800-80	NIPS80 3/4 in. x 8 in SCH 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 0.47850	<b>\$</b> 478.50
74.	1000	Ea.	075-1000-80	NIPS80 3/4 in. x 10 in SCH 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 0.61325	\$613.25

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	<u>Estimated</u> Quantity	<u>Unit</u> of Issue	<u>Known PN's</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Unit Pricing</u>	Ext. Pricing
75.	1000	Ea.	075-1200-80	NIPS80 3/4 in. x 12 in SCH 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 0.73975	\$ 739.75
76.	1000	Ea.	100-0200-80	NIPS80 1 in. x 2 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 0.27225	\$ 272.25
77.	1000	Ea.	100-0300-80	NIPS80 1 in. x 3 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 0.34100	\$ 341.00
78.	1000	Ea.	100-0400-80	NIPS80 1 in. x 4 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 0.42075	\$ 420.75
79.	1000	Ea.	100-0500-80	NIPS80 1 in. x 5 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	\$0.43725	\$ 437.25
80.	1000	Ea.	100-0600-80	NIPS80 1 in. x 6 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	\$0.59675	\$ 596.75
81.	1000	Ea.	100-0800-80	NIPS80 1 in. x 8 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 0.75625	\$ 756.25
82.	1000	Ea.	100-1000-80	NIPS80 1 in. x 10 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 0.91575	<b>\$</b> 915.75
83.	1000	Ea.	100-1200-80	NIPS80 1 in. x 12 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	<b>\$</b> 1.06975	\$ 1069.75
84.	1000	Ea.	100-1800-80	NIPS80 1 in. x 18 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 1.57300	\$ 1573.00
85.	1000	Ea.	100-2400-80	NIPS80 1 in. x 24 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 2.09825	\$ 2098.25
86.	1000	Ea.	125-0200-80	NIPS80 1-1/4 in. x 2 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 0.37950	\$ 379.50
87.	1000	Ea.	125-0300-80	NIPS80 1-1/4 in. x 3 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 0.43175	\$ 431.75
88.	1000	Ea.	125-0400-80	NIPS80 1-1/4 in. x 4 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 0.50600	\$ 506.00
89.	1000	Ea.	125-0500-80	NIPS80 1-1/4 in. x 5 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 0.58025	<b>\$</b> 580.25

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	<u>Estimated</u> Quantity	<u>Unit</u> of Issue	<u>Known PN's</u>	Description	<u>Unit Pricing</u>	Ext. Pricing
90.	1000	Ea.	125-0600-80	NIPS80 1-1/4 in. x 6 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 0.77275	<b>\$</b> 772.75
91.	1000	Ea.	125-0800-80	NIPS80 1-1/4 in. x 9 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 0.95425	\$ 954.25
92.	1000	Ea.	125-1000-80	NIPS80 1-1/4 in. x 10 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 1.14125	\$ 1141.25
93.	1000	Ea.	125-1200-80	NIPS80 1-1/4 in. x 12 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 1.36950	\$ 1369.50
94.	1000	Ea.	125-1800-80	NIPS80 1-1/4 in. x 18 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	\$2.18785	<b>\$</b> 2187.85
95.	1000	Ea.	150-0200-80	NIPS80 1-1/2 in. x 2 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 0.43175	\$ 431.75
96.	1000	Ea.	150-0300-80	NIPS80 1-1/2 in. x 3 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	\$0.55825	<b>\$</b> 558.25
97.	1000	Ea.	150-0400-80	NIPS80 1-1/2 in. x 4 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 0.68750	\$ 687.50
98.	1000	Ea.	150-0500-80	NIPS80 1-1/2 in. x 5 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 0.78375	<b>\$</b> 783.75
99.	1000	Ea.	150-0600-80	NIPS80 1-1/2 in. x 6 in SCH 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 0.93225	\$ 932.25
100.	1000	Ea.	150-0800-80	NIPS80 1-1/2 in. x 8 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 1.13025	\$ 1130.25
101.	1000	Ea.	150-1000-80	NIPS80 1-1/2 in. x 10 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 1.41075	\$ 1410.75
102.	1000	Ea.	150-1200-80	NIPS80 1-1/2 in. x 12 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	\$1.75175	\$ 1751.75
103.	1000	Ea.	150-1800-80	NIPS80 1-1/2 in. x 18 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	\$2.76850	\$ 2768.50
104.	1000	Ea.	150-2400-80	NIPS80 1-1/2 in. x 24 in S H 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 3.64560	\$3645.60

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	<u>Estimated</u> Quantity	<u>Unit</u> of Issue	<u>Known PN's</u>	Description	<u>Unit Pricing</u>	Ext. Pricing
105.	1000	Ea.	200-0100-80	NIPS80 2 in. x CLO - S CH 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 0.52800	\$ 528.00
106.	1000	Ea.	200-0300-80	NIPS80 2 in. x 3 in CH 80 TBE Nipple	\$0.67650	\$ <sub>676.50</sub>
107.	1000	Ea.	200-0400-80	NIPS80 2 in x 4 in CH 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 0.82500	\$ 825.00
108.	1000	Ea.	200-0500-80	NIPS80 2 in. x 5 in CH 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 0.93225	\$ 932.25
109.	1000	Ea.	200-0600-80	NIPS80 2 in. x 6 in CH 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 1.13025	\$ 1130.25
110.	1000	Ea.	200-0800-80	NIPS80 2 in. x 8 in CH 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 1.35850	\$ 1358.50
111.	200	Ea.	200-0800-BN	NIPBRASS 2 in. x 8 in. – Brass Nipple	\$ 25.79116	\$ 5158.23
112.	200	Ea.	200-1000-80	NIPS80 2 in. x 10 in CH 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 1.72700	\$ 345.40
113.	200	Ea.	200-1000-BN	NIPBRASS 2 in. x 10 in. – Brass Nipple	\$ 31.94349	\$ 6388.70
114.	1000	Ea.	200-1200-80	NIPS80 2 in. x 12 in CH 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 2.41450	\$ 2414.50
115.	1000	Ea.	200-1800-80	NIPS80 2 in. x 18 in CH 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 3.93225	\$3932.25
116.	1000	Ea.	200-2400-80	NIPS80 2 in. x 24 in CH 80 TBE Nipple	\$ 5.23075	\$ 5230.75
117.	150	Ea.	347-005	FTGGALV 1/2 in. – Cap Galvanized	\$ 0.96750	\$ 145.13
118.	150	Ea.	347-007	FTGGALV 3/4 in Cap Galvanized	\$ 1.38750	\$208.13
119.	1000	Ea.	401-005	FTGS40 1/2 in TEE S CH40 PVC (S.S.S)	\$ 0.21560	<b>\$</b> 215.60

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	<u>Estimated</u> Quantity	<u>Unit</u> of Issue	<u>Known PN's</u>	Description	<u>Unit Pricing</u>	Ext. Pricing
120.	1000	Ea.	401-007	FTGS40 3/4 in TEE S CH40 PVC (S.S.S)	\$0.23540	\$ 235.40
121.	1000	Ea.	401-010	FTGS40 1 in TEE" SCH40 PVC (S.S.S)	\$ 0.44220	\$ 442.20
122.	1000	Ea.	401-012	FTGS40 1-1/4 in TEE S CH40 PVC (S.S.S)	\$0.68860	\$ 688.60
123.	1000	Ea.	401-015	FTGS40 1-1/2 in TEE S CH40 PVC (S.S.S)	\$ 0.83600	\$836.00
124.	1000	Ea.	401-020	FTGS40 2 in TEE'' SCH40 PVC (S.S.S)	\$ 1.21880	\$ 1218.80
125.	1000	Ea.	402-005	FTGS40 1/2 in TEE S CH40 PVC (S.S.T)	\$0.28820	\$ 288.20
126.	1000	Ea.	402-007	FTGS40 3/4 in TEE S CH40 PVC (S.S.T)	\$ 0.44660	\$446.60
127.	1000	Ea.	402-010	FTGS40 1 in TEE S CH40 PVC (S.S.T)	\$ 0.82280	\$822.80
128.	1000	Ea.	406-005	FTGS40 1/2 in 90 ELL SCH40 PVC (S.S)	\$0.17380	<b>\$</b> 173.80
129.	1000	Ea.	406-007	FTGS40 3/4 in 90 ELL SCH40 PVC (S.S)	\$0.18700	\$187.00
130.	1000	Ea.	406-010	FTGS40 1 in 90 ELL SCH40 PVC (S.S)	\$0.33220	\$ 332.20
131.	1000	Ea.	406-012	FTGS40 1-1/4 in 90 ELL SCH40 PVC (S.S)	\$ 0.58740	\$ 587.40
132.	1000	Ea.	406-015	FTGS40 1-1/2 in 90 ELL SCH40 PVC (S.S)	\$0.62920	\$ 629.20
133.	1000	Ea.	406-020	FTGS40 2 in 90 ELL SCH40 PVC (S.S)	\$ 0.98560	\$ 985.60
134.	1000	Ea.	407-005	FTGS40 1/2 in 90 ELL SCH40 PVC (S.T)	\$ 0.21560	\$ 215.60

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	<u>Estimated</u> Quantity	<u>Unit</u> of Issue	<u>Known PN's</u>	Description	<u>Unit Pricing</u>	Ext. Pricing
135.	1000	Ea.	407-007	FTGS40 3/4 in 90 ELL SCH40 PVC (S.T)	\$ 0.24860	\$248.60
136.	1000	Ea.	407-010	FTGS40 1 in 90 ELL SCH40 PVC (S.T)	\$ 0.46640	\$466.40
137.	1000	Ea.	408-005	FTGS40 1/2 in 90 ELL SCH40 PVC (T.T)	\$ 0.42020	\$ 420.20
138.	1000	Ea.	417-005	FTGS40 1/2 in 45 ELL SCH40 PVC (S.S)	\$0.28820	\$ 288.20
139.	1000	Ea.	417-007	FTGS40 3/4 in 45 ELL SCH40 PVC (S.S)	\$ 0.42460	\$ 424.60
140.	1000	Ea.	417-010	FTGS40 1 in 45 ELL SCH40 PVC (S.S)	\$ 0.50820	\$508.20
141.	1000	Ea.	417-012	FTGS40 1-1/4 in 45 ELL SCH40 PVC (S.S)	\$0.70840	\$ 708.40
142.	1000	Ea.	417-015	FTGS40 1-1/2 in 45 ELL SCH40 PVC (S.S)	\$0.88660	\$ 886.60
143.	1000	Ea.	417-020	FTGS40 2 in 45 ELL SCH40 PVC (S.S)	\$ 1.15720	\$ 1157.20
144.	1000	Ea.	429-012	FTGS40 1-1/4 in Coupling SC H40 PVC (S.S)	\$0.36080	\$ 360.80
145.	1000	Ea.	429-015	FTGS40 1-1/2 in Coupling SC H40 PVC (S.S)	\$0.38720	\$ 387.20
146.	1000	Ea.	429-020	FTGS40 2 in Coupling SC H40 PVC (S.S)	\$ 0.59180	\$ 591.80
147.	1000	Ea.	430-005-45	FTGS40 1/2 in Gray Coupling PVC SCH40 (T.T)	\$0.24860	\$ 248.60
148.	1000	Ea.	430-007-45	FTGS40 3/4 in Gray Coupling PVC SCH40 (T.T)	\$0.45540	\$ 455.40
149.	1000	Ea.	430-010-45	FTGS40 1 in. – Gray Coupling SCH 40 PVC (T.T)	\$1.38320	\$ 1383.20

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	<u>Estimated</u> Quantity	<u>Unit</u> of Issue	Known PN's	Description	Unit Pricing	Ext. Pricing
150.	1000	Ea.	434-005	FTGS40 1/2 in Riser EXT SCH40 PVC (T.T)	\$ 0.31900	\$ 319.00
151.	1000	Ea.	434-007	FTGS40 3/4 in Riser EXT SCH40 PVC (T.T)	\$ 0.53460	\$ 534.60
152.	1000	Ea.	434-010	FTGS40 1 in Riser EXT SCH40 PVC (T.T)	\$ 0.96960	\$ 969.60
153.	1000	Ea.	435-005	FTGS40 1/2 in Female Adapter SCH40 PVC	\$0.19580	\$195.80
154.	1000	Ea.	435-007	FTGS40 3/4 in Female Adapter SCH40 PVC	\$0.24860	\$ 248.60
155.	1000	Ea.	435-010	FTGS40 1 in. – Female Adapter SCH40 PVC	\$ 0.28820	\$ 288.20
156.	1000	Ea.	435-012	FTGS40 1-1/4 in Female Adapter SCH40 PVC	\$0.44660	\$ 446.60
157.	1000	Ea.	435-015	FTGS40 1-1/2 in Female Adapter SCH40 PVC	\$ 0.51040	\$ 510.40
158.	1000	Ea.	435-020	FTGS40 2 in Female Adapter SCH40 PVC	\$0.68420	\$ 684.20
159.	1000	Ea.	477-005	FTGS40 1/2 in Coupling PV C SCH40 (S.S)	\$ 0.11220	\$112.20
160.	1000	Ea.	477-007	FTGS40 3/4 in Coupling PV C SCH40 (S.S)	\$0.14740	\$ 147.40
161.	1000	Ea.	477-010	FTGS40 1 in Coupling PV C SCH40 (S.S)	\$ 0.26180	\$ 261.80
162.	1000	Ea.	801-020	FTGS80 2 in TEE SCH80 PVC (S.S.S)	\$9.75400	\$ 9754.00
163.	1000	Ea.	801-025	FTGS80 2-1 /2 in TEE SCH80 PVC (S.S.S)	\$ 10.60363	\$ 10603.63
164.	1000	Ea.	801-030	FTGS80 3 in TEE SCH80 PVC (S.S.S)	<b>\$</b> 13.25313	\$ 13253.13

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	<u>Estimated</u> Quantity	<u>Unit</u> of Issue	<u>Known PN's</u>	Description	<u>Unit Pricing</u>	Ext. Pricing
165.	1000	Ea.	801-040	FTGS80 4 in TEE SCH80 PVC (S.S.S)	\$ 15.35575	<b>\$</b> 15355.75
166.	1000	Ea.	806-020	FTGS80 2 in 90 ELL SCH80 PVC (S.S)	\$ 2.74038	\$2740.38
167.	1000	Ea.	806-025	FTGS80 2-1/2 in 90 ELL SCH80 PVC (S.S)	\$ 6.40988	\$ 6409.88
168.	1000	Ea.	806-030	FTGS80 3 in 90 ELL SCH80 PVC (S.S)	\$ 7.20475	\$ 7204.75
169.	1000	Ea.	806-040	FTGS80 4 in 90 ELL SCH80 PVC (S.S)	\$ 10.95563	\$ 10955.63
170.	1000	Ea.	817-020	FTGS80 2 in 45 ELL SCH80 PVC (S.S)	\$ 6.46475	\$ 6464.75
171.	1000	Ea.	817-025	FTGS80 2-1/2 in 45 ELL SCH80 PVC (S.S)	\$ 13.57488	\$13574.88
172.	1000	Ea.	817-030	FTGS80 3 in 45 ELL SCH80 PVC (S.S)	\$ 16.52338	\$ 16523.38
173.	1000	Ea.	817-040	FTGS80 4 in 45 ELL SCH80 PVC (S.S)	\$29.75388	\$ 29753.88
174.	1000	Ea.	829-020	FTGS80 2 in Coupling SCH80 PVC (S.S)	\$ 3.40838	\$ 3408.38
175.	1000	Ea.	829-025	FTGS80 2-1/2 in Coupling SCH80 PVC (S.S)	\$ 8.39138	\$ 8391.38
176.	1000	Ea.	829-030	FTGS80 3 in Coupling SCH80 PVC (S.S)	\$9.63663	\$ 9636.63
177.	1000	Ea.	829-040	FTGS80 4 in. – Coupling SCH80 PVC (S.S)	\$ 12.06663	\$ 12066.63
178.	200	Ea.		3/4 in Marlex Elbow	\$ 0.24990	\$ 49.98
179.	150	Ea.		1/2 in Marlex Elbow	\$0.09996	\$ 14.99

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	<u>Estimated</u> Quantity	<u>Unit</u> of Issue	Known PN's	Description	<u>Unit Pricing</u>	Ext. Pricing
180.	200	Ea.		1 in. – Marlex Elbow	\$ 0.53978	\$ 107.96
181.	50	Ea.		2-1/2 in Sch 80 Coupling s/s	\$ 8.39138	\$419.57
182.	50	Ea.		3 in Sch 80 Coupling s/s	\$ 9.63663	\$481.83
183.	50	Ea.	3-1/2" not available	3-1/2 in Sch 80 Coupling s/s	\$ no bid	\$ no bid
184.	50	Ea.		4 in Sch 80 Coupling s/s	\$12.06663	\$ 603.33
185.	50	Ea.		2-1/2 in Sch 80 Coupling t/t	\$16.41750	\$ 820.88
186.	50	Ea.		3 in Sch 80 Coupling t/t	\$19.25238	\$ <sub>962.62</sub>
187.	50	Ea.	3-1/2" not available	3-1/2 in Sch 80 Coupling t/t	\$ no bid	\$ no bid
188.	50	Ea.		4 in. – Sch 80 Coupling t/t	\$ 33.33825	\$ 1666.91
189.	50	Ea.		2-1/2 in Sch 80 Coupling s/t	<b>\$</b> 16.41750	\$ 820.88
190.	50	Ea.		3 in Sch 80 Coupling s/t	\$17.54163	\$ 877.08
191.	50	Ea.	3-1/2" not available	3-1/2 in Sch 80 Coupling s/t	\$no bid	\$ no bid
192.	50	Ea.		4 in. – Sch 80 Coupling s/t	\$ 30.15325	\$1507.66
193.	50	Ea.		2-1/2 in Sch 80 90deg EL s/s	\$ 6.40988	\$ 320.49
194.	50	Ea.		3 in Sch 80 90deg EL s/s	\$7.20475	\$360.24

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	<u>Estimated</u> Quantity	<u>Unit</u> of Issue	Known PN's	Description	<u>Unit Pricing</u>	Ext. Pricing
195.	50	Ea.	3-1/2" not available	3-1/2 in Sch 80 90deg EL s/s	\$ no bid	\$ no bid
196.	50	Ea.		2-1/2 in Sch 80 Coupling s/s	\$ 8.39138	<b>\$</b> 419.57
197.	50	Ea.		4 in Sch 80 90deg EL s/s	\$ 10.95563	<b>\$</b> 547.78
198.	50	Ea.		2-1/2 in Sch 80 90deg EL t/t	\$ 18.67325	\$ 933.66
199.	50	Ea.		3 in. – Sch 80 90deg EL t/t	\$ 30.11350	<b>\$</b> 1505.68
200.	50	Ea.	3-1/2" not available	3-1/2 in Sch 80 90deg EL t/t	\$ no bid	<b>\$</b> no bid
201.	50	Ea.		4 in Sch 80 90deg EL t/t	\$ 52.98438	\$ 2649.22
202.	50	Ea.		2-1/2 in Sch 80 90deg EL s/t	\$ 13.57488	\$ 678.74
203.	50	Ea.		3 in Sch 80 90deg EL s/t	\$ 16.52338	\$ 826.17
204.	50	Ea.	3-1/2" not available	3-1/2 in Sch 80 90deg EL s/t	\$ no bid	\$ no bid
205.	50	Ea.		4 in Sch 80 90deg EL s/t	\$ 29.75388	\$ <sub>1487.69</sub>
206.	50	Ea.		2-1/2 in Sch 80 45deg EL s/s	\$21.64450	\$1082.23
207.	50	Ea.		3 in Sch 80 45deg EL s/s	\$ 34.81638	\$ 1740.82
208.	50	Ea.	3-1/2" not available	3-1/2 in Sch 80 45deg EL s/s	\$ no bid	\$ no bid
209.	50	Ea.		4 in Sch 80 45deg EL s/s	\$49.96013	\$ 2498.01

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	<u>Estimated</u> Quantity	<u>Unit</u> of Issue	Known PN's	Description	Unit Pricing	Ext. Pricing
210.	50	Ea.		2-1/2 in Sch 80 45deg EL t/t	\$ 21.64450	\$ 1082.23
211.	50	Ea.		3 in. – Sch 80 45deg EL t/t	\$ 34.81638	\$ <sub>1740.82</sub>
212.	50	Ea.	3-1/2" not available	3-1/2 in Sch 80 45deg EL t/t	\$ no bid	\$ <sub>no bid</sub>
213.	50	Ea.		4 in. – Sch 80 45deg EL t/t	\$ 49.96013	\$ 2498.01
214.	50	Ea.		2-1/2 in Sch 80 45deg EL s/t	\$ 21.64450	\$ 1082.23
215.	50	Ea.		3 in Sch 80 45deg EL s/t	\$ 34.81638	\$ 1740.82
216.	50	Ea.	3-1/2" not available	3-1/2 in Sch 80 45deg EL s/t	\$ no bid	\$ no bid
217.	50	Ea.		4 in Sch 80 45deg EL s/t	\$49.96013	\$ 2498.01
218.	50	Ea.		2-1/2 in. reduced to 2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/s,	<b>\$</b> 6.78088	\$ 339.04
219.	50	Ea.		3 in. reduce to 2-1/2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/s	\$ 10.76075	\$ 538.04
220.	50	Ea.	3-1/2" not available	3-1/2 in. reduce to 3 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/s	\$ no bid	\$ no bid
221.	50	Ea.	3-1/2" not available	4 in. reduce to 3-1/2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/s	\$ no bid	\$ no bid
222.	50	Ea.		2-1/2 in. reduce to 1-1/2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/s	<b>\$</b> 6.78088	<b>\$</b> 339.04
223.	50	Ea.		3 in. reduce to 2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/s	\$ 10.76075	\$ 538.04

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	<u>Estimated</u> Quantity	<u>Unit</u> of Issue	<u>Known PN's</u>	Description	<u>Unit Pricing</u>	Ext. Pricing
224.	50	Ea.	3-1/2" not available	3-1/2 in. reduced to 2-1/2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/s	\$ <sub>no bid</sub>	\$ <sub>no bid</sub>
225.	50	Ea.		4 in. reduce to 3 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/s	<b>\$</b> 14.89775	\$ 744.89
226.	50	Ea.		2-1/2 in. reduce to 1 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t	\$ 7.90625	\$ 395.31
227.	50	Ea.		3 in. reduce to 1-1/2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t	<b>\$</b> 14.64125	\$ 732.06
228.	50	Ea.	3-1/2" not available	3-1/2 in. reduce to 2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t	\$ no bid	\$ <sub>no bid</sub>
229.	50	Ea.		4 in. reduce to 2-1/2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t	\$ 24.03100	\$ <sub>1201.55</sub>
230.	50	Ea.		2-1/2 in. to reduce to <sup>3</sup> / <sub>4</sub> in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t	<b>\$</b> 7.90625	\$ 395.31
231.	50	Ea.		3 in. reduce to 1 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t	\$14.64125	\$732.06
232.	50	Ea.	3-1/2" not available	3-1/2 in. reduce to 1-1/2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t	\$ no bid	\$ no bid
233.	50	Ea.		4 in. reduce to 2 in Sch 80 Reducer Bushing s/t	\$ 24.03100	\$ 1201.55
234.	50	Ea.		2-1/2 in Sch 40 Cap t/t	\$ 1.85900	\$ 92.95
235.	50	Ea.		3 in Sch 40 Cap t/t	\$ 2.43320	<b>\$</b> 121.66
236.	50	Ea.	3-1/2" not available	3-1/2 in Sch 40 Cap t/t	\$ <sub>no bid</sub>	\$ <sub>no bid</sub>

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	<u>Estimated</u> Quantity	<u>Unit</u> of Issue	<u>Known PN's</u>	Description	Unit Pricing	Ext. Pricing
240.	50	Ea.	3-1/2" not available	3-1/2 in Sch 40 Cap s/s	\$ <sub>no bid</sub>	\$ <sub>no bid</sub>
241.	50	Ea.		4 in Sch 40 Cap s/s	\$ 4.23060	\$ 211.53
242.	200	Ea.		FTGGALV 1/2 in GALVANIZED CAP	\$ 0.80840	\$161.68
243.	200	Ea.		FTGGALV 3/4 in GALVANIZED CAP	\$ 1.15933	\$ 231.87
244.	150	Ea.	QB44K10	Buckner Superior (QB44K10) or equivalent - Single Lug Quick Coupling Key 1 in. x 3/4 in. MIPT x FIPT	<b>\$</b> 54.36080	<b>\$</b> 8154.12
				Total	Misc. Fittings:	<b>\$</b> 378591.18
Discount o	off all Misc. F	ittings_	SEE NOTE: %	MULTIPLE MANUFACTURER DISCOUNTS IN EACH CATEGORY, UNABLE	TO PROVIDE UNIFORM	DISCOUNT.

Revised: November 8, 2016

# 3. Controllers

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing
1.	10	Ea.	SB-36SS	Strongbox (SB-36SS) or equivalent - Controller Enclosure Front Entry 2 Doors Stainless Steel 36 in. W x 36 in. H x 12 in. D	<b>\$</b> 1998.87640	\$ 19988.76
2.	10	Ea.	SB-24SS	Strongbox (SB-24SS) or equivalent - Controller Enclosure Front Entry Stainless Steel 24 in. W x 36 in. H x 12 in. D	\$1460.67416	\$ 14606.74
3.	12	Ea.	LEIT-X16	D.I.G. 16 STATION WITH 4 PROGRAMS	<b>\$</b> 871.38791	<b>\$</b> 10456.65
Total Misc. Controllers: \$						<b>\$</b> 45052.15
Discount off all Misc. Controllers see note:% Multiple manufacturer discounts in each category, unable to provide uniform discount.						

Goods and Services ITB

Revised: November 8, 2016

## 4. Pipes

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing
1.	60	Ea.	XQF7518100	Manufacturer RainBird or equivalent – (XQF7518100) – Drip Header 18 in. spacing ¾ in XQF	\$ 71.07223	<b>\$</b> 4264.33
2.	15	Ea.	XDF250	RainBird or equivalent (XDF250) – XF Blank Tubing 250 ft. roll	\$16.82259	<b>\$</b> 252.34
3.	5000	Ea.	HDL06181KCV	Hunter (HDL06181KCV) or equivalent - HDL DRIPLINE CV 0.6 GPH 18 in 1000 ft.	<b>\$</b> 162.77720	<b>\$</b> 813.89
4.	1000	Feet	050-040	PIPESW ½ in. – SCH 40 PVC'' Pipe	<b>\$</b> 0.14457	<b>\$</b> 144.57
5.	3000	Feet	100-040	PIPESW 1 in. – SCH 40 PVC'' Pipe	\$ 0.27902	\$ 837.06
6.	2000	Feet	075-040	PIPESW 3/4 in SCH 40 PVC" Pipe	\$ 0.19011	\$380.22
7.	3000	Feet	125-040	PIPESW 1-1/4 in SCH 40 PVC'' Pipe	\$ 0.38109	\$ 1143.27
8.	3000	Feet	150-040	PIPESW 1-1/2 in SCH 40 PVC" Pipe	\$ 0.44989	\$ 1349.67
9.	4000	Feet	200-040	PIPESW 2 in SCH 40 PVC" Pipe	\$ 0.59924	\$ 2396.96
10.	3000	Feet	250-040	PIPESW 2-1/2 in SCH 40 PVC" Pipe	\$ 0.96522	\$ <sub>2895.66</sub>
11.	3000	Feet	300-040	PIPESW 3 in SCH 40 PVC" Pipe	\$ 1.24196	\$ 3725.88
12.	2000	Feet	400-040	PIPESW 4 in. – SCH 40 PVC" Pipe	\$ 1.74717	\$ 3494.34

Goods and Services ITB

Revised: November 8, 2016

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Issue	Part No.	Description	Discounted Unit Pricing	Extended Pricing
13.	500	Feet	600-040	PIPESW 6 in SCH 40 PVC" Pipe	\$ 3.13022	\$ 1565.11
14.	500	Feet	800-040	PIPESW 8 in SCH 40 PVC Pipe	<b>\$</b> 5.07272	\$ 2536.36
				Т	'otal Misc. Pipes:	<b>\$</b> 25799.66
Discoun	Discount off all Misc. PipesSEE NOTE: % MULTIPLE MANUFACTURER DISCOUNTS IN EACH CATEGORY, UNABLE TO PROVIDE UNIFORM DISCOUNT.					ISCOUNT.

## 1. Misc. Products

<u>Item</u> <u>No.</u>	Estimated Quantity	<u>Unit</u> of Issue	Known PN's	Description	Unit Pricing	Ext. Pricing
1.	75	Ea.	112BC	NDS (112BC) or equivalent - Standard Valve Box Round 10 in. Green Box/Green Lid Overlapping ICV	<b>\$</b> 7.63333	<b>\$</b> 572.50

Goods and Services ITB

Revised: November 8, 2016

<u>Item</u> <u>No.</u>	<u>Estimated</u> Quantity	<u>Unit</u> of Issue	Known PN's	Description	<u>Unit Pricing</u>	Ext. Pricing
2.	75	Ea.	114BC	NDS (114BC) or equivalent - Standard Valve Box Rectangle 14 in. x 19 in. x 12 in.H Green Box/Green Lid Overlapping ICV	\$ 16.27778	<b>\$</b> 1220.83
3.	150	Ea.	#3BOX	Sd Precast #3 13X19 Meter Box Only	\$ SD PRECAST NO	N <b>R</b> ESPONSIVE
4.	150	Ea.	#3C-BLANK	Sd Precast #3 Rect Blank Lid Only	\$ SD PRECAST NO	N <b>\$</b> ESPONSIVE
5.	150	Ea.	1ABOX	Sd Precast Round Meter Box Only	\$ SD PRECAST NO	N <b>\$</b> ESPONSIVE
6.	150	Ea.	1ACCI-WATER	Sd Precast Round Cast Iron Lid Marked Water	\$ SD PRECAST NO	N <b>\$</b> ESPONSIVE
7.	250	Ea.	RH-RHBV- HP-36	Christy's Red Hot Blue (RH-RHBV-HP-36) or equivalent - PVC Cement Low VOC Medium Body 1/2 pt.	<b>\$</b> 5.86023	\$ 1465.06
8.	250	Ea.	RH-RHBV- PT-24	Christy's Red Hot Blue (RH-RHBV-PT-24) or equivalent - PVC Cement Low VOC Medium Body 1 pt.	<b>250</b> 9.74886	Ea. 2437.22
9.	250	Ea.	RH-RHBV- QT-12	Christy's Red Hot Blue (RH-RHBV-QT-12)) or equivalent - Blue PVC Cement Low VOC Medium Body 1 qt.	<b>250</b> 16.40909	Ea. 4102.27
10.	200	Ea.	10119-IPS	Weld-On (10119-IPS) or equivalent - 711 Gray PVC Cement Low VOC Heavy Body 1 qt.	<b>200</b> 17.85784	Ea. 3571.57

Revised: November 8, 2016

<u>Item</u> <u>No.</u>	<u>Estimated</u> <u>Quantity</u>	<u>Unit</u> of <u>Issue</u>	<u>Known PN's</u>	Description	<u>Unit Pricing</u>	Ext. Pricing
11.	200	Ea.	10121-IPS	Weld-On (10121-IPS) or equivalent - 711 Gray PVC Cement Low VOC Heavy Body 1 pt.	200 10.62920	Ea. 2125.84
12.	150	Ea.	10123-IPS	Weld-On (10123-IPS) or equivalent - 711 Gray PVC Cement Low VOC Heavy Body 1/2 pt.	<b>150</b> 6.08216	Ea. 912.32
13.	150	Ea.	10162-IPS	Weld-On (10162-IPS) or equivalent - 721 Blue PVC Cement Low VOC Regular Body 1 pt.	<b>150</b> 10.16284	<b>Ea.</b> 1524.43
14.	300	Ea.	10223-IPS	Weld-On (10223-IPS) or equivalent - P-70 Purple Primer Low VOC NSF 1 qt.	<b>300</b> 15.87580	Ea. 4762.74
15.	250	Ea.	10227-IPS	Weld-On (10227-IPS) or equivalent - P-70 Purple Primer Low VOC NSF 1/2 pt.	<b>250</b> <sub>4.93568</sub>	Ea. 1233.92
16.	500	Ea.	097154	Red Brick Paver 2 in. x 4 in.x 8 in.	\$ 0.34091	\$ 170.46
17.	250	Ea.	1101-60	Quikrete (1101-60) or equivalent - Concrete Bagged Product 60 lb.	<b>\$</b> 2.77273	\$ 693.18
18.	500	Ea.	WHITEFLAG	Marking Flag White 4 in. x 5 in. with 21 in. Steel Staff	\$ 0.07420	\$ 37.10
19.	500	Ea.	YELLOWFLAG	Marking Flag Yellow 4 in. x 5 in. with 21 in. Steel Staff	\$ 0.07420	\$ 37.10
20.	500	Ea.	BLUEFLAG	Marking Flag Blue 4 in. x 5 in. with 21 in. Steel Staff	\$ 0.07420	\$ <sub>37.10</sub>
21.	500	Ea.	GREENFLAG	Marking Flag Green 4 in. x 5 in. with 21 in. Steel Staff	\$ 0.07420	\$ <sub>37.10</sub>

Revised: November 8, 2016

<u>Item</u> <u>No.</u>	<u>Estimated</u> <u>Quantity</u>	<u>Unit</u> of Issue	Known PN's	<b>Description</b>	<u>Unit Pricing</u>	Ext. Pricing
22.	500	Ea.	ORANGEFLAG	Marking Flag Orange 4 in. x 5 in. with 21 in. Steel Staff	\$ 0.07420	\$ 37.10
23.	300	Ea.	#3HL	VBBROOK #3 Meter box complete (91/2"X16"") - B	\$ 63.05000	\$ 18915.00
24.	2000	Ea.	BRICK-4X8X2	MISC Cheap Brick STD Size - Red	\$ 0.42840	\$ 856.80
25.	500	Ea.	REDIMIX60- 2500	BUILDMAT Ready Mix Concrete Mix 60 LB 2500 PSI	\$ 3.49000	<b>\$</b> 1745.00
26.	250	Ea.		Weld-On or equivalent - P-70 Purple Primer pint	<b>\$</b> 9.79364	\$ 2448.41
27.	10	Ea.	Honda WX10	Honda (WX10) or equivalent - 1" Water Pump with Honda 4 cycle engine 32 gallons per min	\$ NO BID	\$ NO BID
28.	100	Ea.		1/2" Spigits	\$ 4.27439	\$427.44
29.	150	Ea.		3/4" Spigits	\$4.52805	\$ 679.21
30.	1000	Ea.	30-24JG	wire nuts	\$.40832	\$ 408.32
31.	1000	Ea.	30-073	wire nuts	\$.40832	\$ 408.32
32.	20	Ea.		5' Digging Bar	\$ 39.13415	\$ 782.68
33.	20	Ea.		Aluminum Pipe wrenches (Multiple Sizes)	\$ <sub>41.34146</sub>	\$ 826.83
34.	50	Ea.		Lead-Free Solder 1 Lb.	\$42.71829	\$ 2135.91

Revised: November 8, 2016

<u>Item</u> <u>No.</u>	<u>Estimated</u> <u>Quantity</u>	<u>Unit</u> of Issue	Known PN's	Description	<u>Unit Pricing</u>	Ext. Pricing
35.	50	Ea.		Solder (acid core) 1 Lb	\$ 42.71829	\$ 2135.91
36.	50	Ea.		Soldering Flux Paste 8oz	\$ 3.10610	\$ 155.31
37.	50	Ea.		Mapp Gas Bottles	\$7.74390	\$ 387.20
38.	15	Ea.		Torch Kit	\$ 79.26829	\$ <sub>1189.02</sub>
39.	100	Ea.		Small Wire Brushes	\$ 0.12073	\$ 12.07
40.	20	Ea.		Copper Pipe Cutter	\$ 31.36585	\$ 627.32
41.	20	Ea.		PVC Pipe Cutter	\$ 36.52439	\$ 730.49
42.	3	Ea.		Tempo 521A Wire & Valve Locator	\$ 511.34146	\$ 1534.02
43.	15	Ea.		Tempo 24BK Master Pro Kit wire toner	\$126.34146	\$ <sub>1895.12</sub>
44.	20	Ea.		Valve Stinger Handle	\$ NO BID	\$ NO BID
45.	20	Ea.		Meter Stinger Handle	\$ NO BID	\$ NO BID
46.	20	Ea.		5" Trenching Shovel	\$ 15.61647	\$ 312.33
47.	20	Ea.		3" Trenching Shovel	\$ 15.61647	\$ 312.33
48.	20	Ea.		T-Handle Valve 2-prong	\$ 27.21176	\$ 544.24
49.	20	Ea.		T-Handle Meter Key	\$ 19.61529	\$ 392.31

Revised: November 8, 2016

<u>Item</u> <u>No.</u>	<u>Estimated</u> <u>Quantity</u>	<u>Unit</u> of Issue	<u>Known PN's</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Unit Pricing</u>	Ext. Pricing
50.	20	Ea.		T-Handle Box Key	\$ 3.17647	\$ 63.53
51.	100	Ea.		3M (DBR/DBY-6) or equivalent - Bulk connectors, Direct Bur	\$1.07229	\$ 107.23
52.	5000	Feet		Underground Irrigation Wire 12Ga. White	\$ 0.11533	<b>\$</b> 576.65
53.	3000	Feet		Underground Irrigation Wire 14Ga Red	\$ 0.07449	\$ 223.47
54.	3000	Feet		Underground Irrigation Wire 14Ga Black	\$ 0.07449	<b>\$</b> 223.47
55.	3000	Feet		Underground Irrigation wire 14Ga Orange	\$ 0.07449	\$ 223.47
56.	40	Ea.		Hand De-Watering pumps	\$ 23.47059	\$ 938.82
57.	100	Ea.		Pipe tape bundle	\$ <sub>3.41176</sub>	\$ 341.18
58.	50	Ea.		Quick coupler w/Lock	\$ <sub>NO BID</sub>	\$ NO BID
	Total Misc. Products: \$ 67537.25					
Discoun	Discount off all Misc. Products SEE NOTE: % MULTIPLE MANUFACTURER DISCOUNTS IN EACH CATEGORY, UNABLE TO PROVIDE UNIFORM DISCOUNT.					

Revised: November 8, 2016

#### DISCOUNT OFF ALL CATALOGS PREVAILING PUBLISHED PRICE LIST

The City desires to purchase the products listed on the above Pricing Pages, as well as other products not specifically listed throughout the term of this Contract. As new items become available in the designated product lines, they too will become part of this Contract and will be subject to the same discount offered. Contractor's most current catalog(s) price list will be used to determine pricing during the Contract Term. Contractor shall provide price updates and catalogs as new items become available, or at any time they are updated.

Contractor shall indicate below the percentage discount off their catalog prevailing published price list at time of order that will apply for manufacturers not specifically listed. This information will not be considered in the award evaluation.

	Product category	Discount off Manufacturer List price
1.		%
2.		%
3.		%
4.		<u>%</u>

Goods and Services ITB

Revised: November 8, 2016